CASA DE LUZ SUSPENSION AND FIRE WATCH CITY COUNCIL APPEALS
1701 TOOMEY ROAD BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Stuart Harry Hersh Pro Bono Consultant for Owner Since 8/29/13

The owner of the property located at 1701 Toomey Road, known locally as Casa
de Luz, is appealing the City staff’s and Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals’
decisions to (1) suspend validly issued certificates of Occupancy from 1992 and
1997 and (2) to require a Fire Watch when the Building and Standards
Commission did not issue an order to vacate the restaurant at the rear of the
property or an order for Fire Watch.

Granting of the appeals of the suspension of the certifications of occupancy and
the fire watch will allow the completion of the installation of the sprinkler system
connections and the restaurant continue to operate.

If the decisions of the City staff and Board are upheld, City staff has notified the
owner that the certificates of occupancy will possibly be revoked and utilities
disconnected without a public hearing or order from the Building and Standards
Commission.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The owner of the restaurant and property known as Casa de Luz has agreed since
2013 to install a sprinkler system in the restaurant to make the building safer.
From 2013 until January 14, 2019, City staff refused to accept a building permit
application for restaurant sprinklers, claiming that the rear building lacked
certificates of occupancy. All City staff finally acknowledged the existence of

current certificates of occupancy and allowed a building permit application to be
filed.

The current certificates of occupancy, issued in 1992 and 1997, were suspended
in May 2019. No building permit for restaurant sprinklers has been issued to date
as plumbing review for a required additional sink, drain lines and other plan
corrections have not been approved.

To demonstrate good faith in installing sprinklers, the owner closed Casa de Luz
for 10 days during Austin City Limits in October 2018 and installed sprinkler pipe
in the restaurant while minimizing disruption of the private school building at the
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front of the property. In 2019, the owner secured the required structural engineer
report; the required asbestos survey demonstrating no asbestos disturbance
would occur; the survey of existing improvements on the property; the
installation of the tap into the City water supply following tap permit and
inspections; and the required plumbing permits and inspections for the pipe
connecting the City water supply to the sprinkler pipe in the building.

Here is the most significant information for the City Council to consider along with
the backup posted publically prior to the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals
hearing on May 29, 2019 and August 28, 2019:

1. Documentation to Board of Adjustment liaison that 9 boxes of records
concerning 1701 Toomey Road had been examined between 8/29/13 and
9/16/15.

2. DENIAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION - Owner’s agent reguests
building permit for installation of a sprinkler system for the assembly
building located at the rear of the property on 9/2/13. City staff
consistently refuses for more than 5 years to accept building permit
application until 1/4/19 with City staff claiming that assembly building lacks
certificate of occupancy. All City staff agree on 1/4/19 to accept building
permit application for sprinkler system.

3. OPEN RECORDS REQUEST - 3/28/18 Assistant Attorney General Jesse
Harvey orders the City Attorney to release all requested information to
owner’s agent. Confidential communication between the City Attorney and
her/his clients had not been requested by the owner’s agent and was not
provided.

4. First certificate of occupancy for rear assembly building issued on 2/5/92.
All required City final inspections are listed as “passed “, with Fire
Department confirmation date listed as 3/19/02. Copy secured by owner’s
previous agent on 11/26/08.

5. Occupant load card for restaurant with 85 non-fixed seats issued 2/3/97.

6. Second certificate of occupancy for rear assembly building issued on 6/6/97
following repairs performed after a fire. All required City final inspections
are listed as “passed”. Copy secured by owner’s previous gent on 11/28/08.



7. Owner’s engineer prepares sprinkler plans and pays Fire Department plan
review fee. A total of 9 comments are provided by the Fire Department on
10/16/13.

8. Owner’s engineer revises sprinkler plans and pays Fire Department plan
review fee. A total of 9 new comments are provided by the Fire
Department on 2/24/14.

9. City staff continues to refuse building permit application even if all review
comments are addressed. This refusal continues until 1/4/19.

10.0n 1/4/14, city staff provides answers to questions posed during cross
examination at Building and Standards Commission in December 2013.
These answers demonstrate that the Fire Department has not cited Casa
for violations of the Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous
Buildings (UCADC) first adopted by the City Council in 1988; the Uniform
Code for Building Conservation (UCBC) that governs changes of occupancy
in buildings first adopted by the City Council in 1998; or the Unsafe
Structures and Equipment (Section 108) of the International Property
Maintenance Code (IPMC) first effective in 2010.

11.0n 6/3/15, City staff adopts revision to the Building Criteria Manual that
include dates that building codes were adopted in Austin. The revision
acknowledges that the following rule governing dangerous buildings had
been in place since the initial Building Criteria Manual was adopted during
adoption of the initial Land Development Code (Chapter 13 of the Austin
City Code): “6.6.0 ENFORCEMENT POLICY This rule revision is promulgated
to enforce the requirement of the Land Development Code. It is the policy
of the Neighborhood, Housing and Conservation Division to hold further
action against a violator of the Codes of the City of Austin during the time
required for review and approval when applications are submitted by the
owner for the following: A. Subdivision or resubdivision application; B.
Conditional Use Permit application; C. Re-zoning application; D. Submittal
of plans for compliance are awaiting approval...”.

12. On 9/16/15, owner’s agent acknowledges to Board of Adjustment liaison
that 9 boxes of records concerning 1701 Toomey Road have been reviewed
to date.

13. On 9/7/18, City staff notifies Casa of staff’s intent to suspend existing
certificates of occupancy unless a corrected site plan is filed by 3/9/18.
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14. Assistant City Attorney Michael Siegel notifies owner’s agent that he (Mr.
Siegel) is now single point of contact. Mr. Siegel denies the owner’s agent
has registered with the City of Austin, and denies owner’s agent the
opportunity to appeal the Notice of Intent to Suspend. Mr. Siegel informs
Mr. Hersh of new process for obtaining more recent City records
concerning 1701 Toomey Road. Owner’s agent requests meeting with Mr.
Siegel, Building Official Jose Roig, and Fire Marshall that is held on 2/28/18.

15. On 3/2/18, City staff agrees to issue a site plan exemption for the sprinkler
system for the rear assembly building so that Casa’s engineer can apply for
a building permit for the sprinklers.

16.Mr. Siegel takes leave of absence to run for elective office, and City does
not establish new single point of contact.

17. The site plan exemption is not issued until 12/28/18.

18. City staff notifies owner on 3/6/18 that front building lacks certificate of
for private school. City staff acknowledges its error when owner’s agent
produces certificate of occupancy for private school.

15. BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION - On 11/29/18, City staff notifies
owner that Building and Standards Commission may consider an order to
vacate or close the restaurant at its 12/12/18 meeting. City staff does not
recommend vacating or closing the restaurant at the 12/12/18 meeting,
and the Commission does not issue an order to vacate or close. The
Commission informed the owner’s agent that a special call meeting of the
Commission concerning compliance may be scheduled in the future after
the owner’s agent submits testimony under oath under penalty of perjury.
No meeting has been scheduled to date.

20. On 3/25/19, Commercial Zoning approves sprinkler plans.

21. On 4/1/19, Commercial Building approves sprinkler plans.

22.0n 4/2/19 Fire Department approves sprinkler plans. On 5/2/19 City staff
suspends certificates of occupancy. On 5/2/19, City staff suspends
certificates of occupancy from 1992 and 1997.

23. On 5/3/19, City staff posts a Do Not Enter sign on front door of restaurant
without an Order to Vacate from the Building and Standards Commission.
Owner’s agent appeals on 5/3/19 and the sign is removed on 5/3/19.

24. On 5/7/19, owner’s agent appeals 5/2/19 suspension of certificates of
occupancy.



25. On 5/29/19, the Building and Fire Code Board conducts a public hearing on
the owner’s agent’s appeal of the suspensions of the certificates of
occupancy. No mention of Fire Watch occurs prior to or during the public
hearing. No Board member moves to deny the appeal or uphold the appeal
of the suspension.

26. On 6/3/19, City staff requires Fire Watch.

27. On 6/4/19, owner’s agent files appeal of Fire Watch requirement.

28. On 6/10/19, owner’s agent files appeal to the City Council on Board's
decision to take no action on the appeal on suspension of the certificates of
occupancy from 1992 and 1997.

29. On 8/29/19, the Building and Fire Code Board upholds the Fire Watch on a
6-0 quorum vote following City Attorney review of a 21 day deadline issue
and a Board member’s attempt to move to deny the appeal before the
public hearing was conducted.

30. On 9/9/19, owner’s agent files appeal to the City Council of Board decision
to uphold Fire Watch at 1701 Toomey Road.
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Date: Thursday, August 29, 2013 246 PM
From: shasshi@austinr.com

To: Grag.Guemsey@austiniexas.gov, Carl Smarti@auslintexas.gov, brdantenzolaghaustintexos.gov
Subject:  Fvnd: Authorized agenl for Casa de Luz

As you requested yestesday, I am previding an authorized agent letier ZroT the
property ouns:.

Since I uvas not previded copies of The WSt r&cent Builging and Standards
tomnission mesting minutes

and order in zesponse To By previous Cpen records Reguest, I have Zfilezd n new
Cpen Aecocds Ieques:t

earlier today for these sctions on &/26/12.

T &t in the process of pzeparsing the form and foe payment documant =ha:r Aalph
castillo amnt and easlier ccday

ind the building permit applicazion a3 well.

- Fonyarded Message —
Dale: Thursday, August 28, 2013 7:34 AM
From: EDUARDO LONGORIA <wayc2@ime.com>
Tao: Stuan Hersh <shersh@azustinm, com>
Subject:  Authorized apent

D unttted par
[-F o8- ) (=" LLCCAE AX

| AtrestisewUs | Wetr Pavery Pulicy | Frivecy Poley | Bign U dor Raned frurre:

httn-/fwebmail.austin.ir.com/do/mail/message/preview?msgld=SentMailDELIM5969&1=e... 8/29/2013
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7512 535 0105 EDUARDO LONGORIA

August 29, 2013

City of Austn

Stuart Hersh is designated as the representative of Shambala
Corporation, owner of the property located at 1701 Toomey
Road.

Respectfully;
& dongetia

Eduardo fohgora

Manager of Shambala Corporaton

1701 TOOMEY ROAD AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
e CASADELUZEONS



STUART HERSH
MANAGER OF
INSPECTIONS



Seec. 301

with the work specified in such notice. A statement of the cost of such work
shall be transmitted to the City Council, who shall cause the same to be paid
and levied as a lien against the property. Proper service of either such no-
tices shall be by personal service upon the owner of record, if he shall be
within the City of Austin. If he is not in the City of Austin, such service ma)
be had upon any person accustomed to collect rents on the property in ques-
tion who may be in the City of Austin, and in the absence of such a person,
upon the tenant of the premises. In the event such premises are vacant, and
the owner is not in the City of Austin, such service will be completed when
- the notice is sent by registered mail to the last known address of the said
owner. Whenever the owner, agent or tenant, is a corporation, service may
be upon the President, Vice President, Secretary or Treasurer, or in the
absence of any of these, the local representative of such corporation.
ALTERNATE MATERIALS AND TYPES OF CONSTRU CTION

Sec. 302, The provisions of this Code are not intended to prevent the
use of types of construction or materials offered as an alternate for the
types of construction or materials required by this Code, but such alter-
nate types of construction or materilas shall be given consideration and shal
be offered for approval, as specified in this Chapter.

Any person desiring to use types of construction or materials not spe-
cifically mentioned in this Code, shall file with the Building Inspector auther
tic proof in support of claims that may be made regarding the sufficiency of
such types of construction and materials and request approval and permis-
sion for their use,

The Building Inspector may approve such alternate types of constructio
or materials, and may recommend an amendment to this Code in order to
make permissible the use of same. If the evidence and proof are not suffi-
cient, in the opinion of the Building Inspector, to justify approval or recom-
mendation for an amendment, the applicant may refer the entire matter to
the Board of Examiners and Appeals as specified in Section 303.

APPEALS

Sec. 303. Any person whose application for a building permit for use o
a new material or method of construction has been refused by the Building
Inspector, or who may consider that the provisions of this Code do not cove
the point raised, or that any particular provision would cause a manifest in.
jury to be done, may appeal to the Board of Examiners and Appeals by ser-
ving written notice on the Building Inspector, in which it shall be stated thal
the applicant desiring to use the alternate materials or types of constructio:
shall guarantee payment of all expenses for necessary tests made or ordere
by the Board of Examiners and Appeals. Such notice shall be at once trans
mitted to the Board, which Board shall arrange for a hearing on the particu
lar point raised.

Such written notice shall be accompanied with the sum of ten dollars
{$10. 00), payable to the City Manager of the City of Austin, Texas. If the
appeal be denied, such fee shall be retained by the City of Austin, Texas,
otherwige the fee shall be returned to the appellant.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS AND APPEALS

Sec. 304, In order to determine the suitability of alternate materials
and construction, and to permit interpretations of the provisions of this Cot
there shall be and is hereby created and constituted a Board of Examinere
and Appeals, consisting of five (5) members who shall be appointed by the (
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Council. One member shall be a practicing architect, one a general build-
ing contractor, the City Attorney, one a structural engineer, and one a build-
ing materials man, all of whom except the City Attorney shall have had at
least ten (10) years' experience in their respective professions. Three mem-
bers of the above board shall serve for the term ending January 1, 1933, the
remaining two members shall serve for the term ending January 1, 1934, and
thereafter the terms of such members shall be for a period of two years from
the termination of their respective terms. Members of the board may be re-
moved by the City Council by written notice and after public hearing. Vacan-
cies may be filled for the unexpired term of any member whose term becomes
vacant from any cause. The Board shall adopt reasonable rules and regu-
lations for conducting ite investigations, and shall render all decisions and
findings in writing to the Building Inspector with a duplicate copy to the ap-
peliant, and may recommend to the City Council such new legislation as is
consistent therewith.

The Board of Examiners and Appeals may interpret the provisions of
this Code in a special case, if it appears that the provisions of this Code do
not cover the point raised, or thal msanifest injustice might be done, pro-
vided that every such decision shall be by uranimous vote of the Board of Ex-
aminers and Appeals. Decisions as to the use of alternate materials and/or
types of construction shall be by mejority vote, and if not covered by this
Code shall become effective only when authorized by an amendment to this
Code.

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

Sec. 305. It shall be unlawful for any person to erect, construct, en-
large, alter, repair, move, remove, demolish, convert, equip, use Oor oc-
cupy, or maintain any building and/or structure or any portion of any build-
ing and/or structure in the City of Austin, contrary to or in violation of any
pertinent provision of this Code, or to cause, permit or suffer the same to
be done.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this Code shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor, and each such person shall be deemed guilty of 2
geparate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during which any
violation of any of the provisions of thie Code is committed, continued or per-
mitted, and upon the conviction of any such violation such person shall be
punishable by a fine of not more than Two Hundred {($200, 00) Dollars.

The issuance of a permit upon plans and specifications shall not prevent
the Building Inspector from thereafter requiring the correction of errors in
said plans and specifications, or from preventing building operations being
carried on thereunder when in violation of this Code, or of any other ordi-
nances of the City of Austin.

Every permit issued by the Building Inspector under the provisions of
this Code shall expire by limitation and become null and void, if the build-
ing or work authorized by such permit is not commenced within ninety days
from the date of such permit, or if the building or work authorized by such
permit is suspended or abandoned at any time after the work is commenced
for a period of ninety days. Before such work can be recommenced a new
permit shall be first obtained so to do, and the fee therefor shall be one-half

l the amount required for a new permit.
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CBAPTER VI
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BOARDS AND ONE COMMISSTON
CAN BE IMPROVED

CAPSULE SUMMARY

Efficiency and effectiveness of the Building Code Board of Appeals,
the Board of Adjustment, and the Building standards Commission can be
improved in a number of ways. To agsist inspectors’ enforcement efforts
and potentially reduce board cageload, the Building Code Board of
Appeals should recoxd decisions that clearly establish precedents and
communicate these precedents to all interested parties. Members of the
Board of Appeals should have an opportunity to review relevant case
jnformation prior to the case hearing date.

The Board of Adjustment can improve effectiveness by more strictly
adhering to findings of fact and insisting upon thorough and complete
jnformation packets for use in hearings. The board can alsc improve its
effectiveness and efficiency by communicating hearing schedules to a
larger sector of the interested public, and by providing additional
input for expanding and clarifying the new Zoning Ordinance. Adminis-
trative services to the board should be upgraded.

The Building Standards Commission's activities are constrained by
jts decision not to require enforcement of the Housing Code on
owner-occupied housing. This decision may 1imit the dccpe of the
commission's activitieés and duties. AS a result, minimum gtructural and
environmental standards may not be maintained, allowing occupied housing
to deteriorate.

BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS

A comprehensive body of building codes, supported by a coordinated
enforcement program, is an essential element of any effort to maintain
minimum standards of public health, safety, and welfare. The board
gserves to render decisions resolving any disagreement on the inter-
pretation of code provisions between the governmental inspector appoint-
ed to enforce the code and the person subjected to such enforcement. In
addition, the board "may vary the application of any provision of this
Code to any particular case when, in its opinion, the enforcement
thereof would do manifest injustice, and would be contrary to the gpirit
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and purpose of the code of public interest.“za The board consists of
five members, qualified by experience and training to resolve matters

pertainind to building construction. The board meets monthly to hear

all appeals filed at least two weeks prior to the meeting.

Board should jdentify and comminicate precedents egtablished by its
decisions. ,

Precedents established by board decisions should be clearly commu~
nicated to all interested parties. The board may establish a precedent
when conditions forming the basis of judgement may pe common to many
other cases. since the remedy may affect the entire puilding community,
the precedent should be jdentified and communicated.

Our examination of cases from January 1985 to March 1986 suggests
that precedents established by poard decisions are not clearly communi-
cated to all interested partiaes. our study reveals that a number of
appeals are repetitions of prior cases. such occurrences jndicate that
the designated building official may not be sufficiently informed or
instructed to apply the precedents.

n lack of available information concerning precedents makes the
puilding cormmunity potentially vulnerable to jnequitable code enforce-
ment. The risk is twofold. First, 2 1ack of clearly stated precedents
increases the 1ikelihood that the board may fail to render a decision
consistent with prior decisions. Second, without a consistent record,
the building commnity is encumbered with the burden of jdentifyinc
variations in code jinterpretations between puilding officials and the
board. Since the building commmunity can only achieve remedial action by
initiating appeals on a case-by~-case basis, it is possible that indivi
duals may not be sufficiently jnformed to pursue guch a remedy.

This lack of readily available information about precedents i
attributable to the £act that board decisions have not been formall
cutlined or compiled.’ The board's conditions and reasons for specifi
decisions are not clearly stated in the records, nor are records ane
lyzed for precedents.

Adequate and timely information is needed to make decisions.

Adequate and timely case information should be made available -
the board members prior to the hearing. The rechnical nature of cas
heard by the poard requires prudent care in considering all the fac
and weighing alternatives. Complete and timely jnformation is essenti
to ensure the most efficient use of the board's time.

According to our survay of poard members, Iwo of the four respc
dents indicated that they were dissatisfied with the board's preparati

281'..oc:al amendments to the Uniform Building Code, 1982 editic
gSection 13-5-204 {g)(1).



for meetings, two offered suggestions for additional jnformation, and
three of the respondents rated timeliness of the information received
lower than information content (level of detail, completeness, OF
supporting documentation). To address these problems, on July 19, 1985,
the board advanced its filing deadline from one week to two weeks prior
to meetings so that agenda information could be made available to the
members at an earlier time.

Inadequately prepared board members can contribute to unnecessarily
lengthy meetings and cause decisions to be delayed. Two respondents
made additional written comments to this effect. A number of cases
prought before the board have been tabled until a later date. Although
it cannot be ascertained whether the delays could have been avoided by
petter preparation, this potential nevertheless exists.

Expanding the board's authority to include the Fire Code.

As part of the adoption process of the updated Building Code, the
Building Inspection Department, Fire Department, and the board are
considering a proposal to expand the authority of the Building Code
Board of RAppeals. The board currently hears and decides appeals per-
taining to the Building Code only. This proposal would extend the
board's responsibility to the Fire Code, since a board for hearing
appeals relating to the Fire Code does not exist at this time.

Because there is some overlap of the provisions of the two codes,
the primary penefit to be derived from a consolidated board arises from
the opportunity to provide coordinated rulings. However, this poten-
tial benefit must be weighed against the possible dilution of expertise
derived from code specialization. additional expertise could be ob-
tained by increasing the size of the board; however, +his alternative
may sacrifice the manageability inpherent in the board's current size.

RECOMMENDATTIONS

31. THE BUILDING CODE BORRD OF APPEALS SHOULD, WITH BUILDING INSPECTION
DEPARTMENT'S ASSISTANCE, Z'B{PROV'E THE AVAILABILITY OF THE INFORMA-
PION ABOUT ITS PRECEDENIS -

The board should (1) establish criteria for what constitutes a
precedent, and (2) take steps to assure that records are maintained
showing the results of similar cases.

nguditors met with Building Code Board of BAppeals December 10,
1986 to clarify this recommendation. The poard stated that until the
poard formally advises the Building Official to accept an alternative
method of compliance, or until a new code is adopted, no precedent is
established by individual board decisions.



BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT RESPONSE

Full concurrence.

32. THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS SHOULD PERFORM A THOROUGH
ASSESSMENT OF ITS INFORMATION NEEDS AND MAKE ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE
DESIGNATED BUILDING OFFICIAL TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY PREPARATORY
MATERYAL IN A TIMELY MANNER.

BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT RESPONSE

Full concurrence.

33. THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS SHOULD ANALYZE THE COSTS AND
BENEFITS OF ADOPTING THE PROPOSAL TO EXPAND ITS AUTHORITY TO
INCLUDE THE FIRE CCDE.

BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT RESPONSE

Full concurrence.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENRT

The Board of Adjustment is responsible for deciding on applications
for variances or exceptions to the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 1In
accordance with the general purpose of the Ordinance, the board renders
decisions on the following types of cases:

* interpretations of the meaning or intent of the Zoning QOrdinance:

* special exceptions for a specific use to develop Property; and

* variance from literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance in order
to achieve reasonable property development.

The Board of Adjustment reviews cases and renders decisions based
upon key criteria specified in its rules and regulations. These key
criteria include:

* hardship of the applicant,

weighing of public interest versus private interest,
" uniqueness of the case, and

" maintain character of surrounding area.

The board consists of five members appointed by the City Council.
Applicants may request a rehearing before the board, from which appeals
are made to District Court. The power to rezone lies with the Planning
Cormission and the City Council.



Print
Date: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 8:48 AM
From: shersh@austin.mr.com
Ta: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austinlexas.gov>

Subject:  Re: 2003, 04 BOA case regarding parking at 1701 Toomey

Thank you for the copy. I have no additional submittals at this time. I have
reviewed the § boxes of records that I requested from Code, Fire, and Planning
since I became involved in 2013 under Open Records requests, and do not intend
to submit them as further backup.
—=== "Heldenfels wrote:
> Hi Stuart - I looked for this case in the log before the meeting yesterday as
I was thinking some older Board members may request it, but couldn't find it in
the leg. Then Melissa gave me the year to ck under {(that helps a lot when
search for things not in Amanda) and found the attached decision sheet and info
included in a deposition, maybe code case legal proceeding.
> Advise what, if any of it, you'd like to add to your file for 10/12 hearing.
> Take care,
> Leane
>
P Original Message-----—

From: OTCOlOlmosPark@austintexas.gov [0TC0lOlmosPark@austintexas.govl]

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 4:31 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Scanned from a COA OTC0l10lmosPark

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

> Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a
Xerox Multifunction Device.
>
>
>
>
>
-

>

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Device Location: OTC lst Floor DAC #1
Device Name: OTCO0l0lmosPark

> For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visic
http://vwnnr. 2erox. com

httn://webmail.austin.rr.com/do/mail/message/preview?mspgld=SentMailDELIM8838
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A GUIDE TO STANDING AND SITTING IN AUSTIN, TEXAS

My name is Stuart Harry Hersh, and like most in Austin, I rent. { worked for the
City of Austin for over three decades, for Building inspection for over two
decades, and served as Deputy Building Official for over a decade. | was certified
by exam as both a Building Inspector and a Plans Examiner by the International
Conference of Building Officials, and as a Building Official by the Council of
American Building Officials. | taught Building Codes for the City of Austin; for
Austin Community College at Reagan, Anderson, and Riverside campuses; and for
the Home Builders Association of Austin. My belief continues to be that many
more people would comply with Austin regulations if we would simply translate
these codes from code to English or Spanish or some other language that
property owners, renters, and business people could understand. This is why |
have developed this guide on how to safely accommodate large groups of people
who are standing, sitting in chairs in a row, or sitting at chairs at tables.

LOADS

Austin adopted its first building code in 1931, and began to regulate new
buildings that were buiit as well as buildings that were built before there were
adopted codes. One of the first concepts that was introduced was the “load”,
both dead load and live load. A dead load is the weight the building can carry
when no one is using it, but the roof, the walls, the ceilings, the fioors, and wind
and rain are sitting on the foundation (as you can see | am not an architect or
engineer). A live load is when people are actually using the building and adding
additional weight to the structure. A house is designed for so many people using
it: an office with live load; a retail store with a different load; and a building where
a lot of people stand or sit has a different load. So if you want to take a building
that the City has not issued an Occupant Load Card (that word load again), you
need to first have an engineer’s report that the City has reviewed verifying that
your building can carry the weight that you are planning.

OCCUPANT LOAD CARDS

There are buildings built before Austin had building codes; before Austin adopted
a requirement that an Occupant Load Card be issued by the City and posted at the



entrance of any room where 50 or more people would gather; and were built
outside the Austin City Limits and later were annexed. The 1931 Building Code
and all of the codes that followed established standards for safety when larger
numbers of people gathered. For a long time, every new building and every
building that has a room where 50 or more people will stand or sit has been
required to have a City-issued Occupant Load Card posted at the entrance to the
room in a conspicuous location (on the wall of someone’s office or in a file draw
or folder doesn’t count).

The reasoning behind this is that a representative of the owner or tenant who
uses the room will count the number of people entering or leaving to make sure
that the number of people in the room at any time does not exceed the Occupant
Load Card limit at any time. | encourage, but never required, peaple who have
rooms that cannot have 50 or more people present to post a sign on what those
limits are. For example, a room above or below the first story of a building may
not allow for a gathering of 10 or more people unless there are two exits to the
outside, and people using the room need to know that as well.

People in the occupant load count include not only the people standing or sitting.
They also include the monitor at the door; people serving people food or drink or
checking them in for a conference; people preparing food; and/or people selling
other items.

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

How many people can stand, sit in chairs, or sitin chairs at a table or booth is
determined first by whether the building has an automatic sprinkler system that is
waorking and approved by the City. A building must have 2 inches of exit width for

every 10 occupants in the room. So a room with 50 occupants must have at least
10 inches of exit width, and a bigger room must have more exit width.



EXIT DOORS

Every exit door must be at least 3 feet wide and at least 6 foot 8 inches tall. So a
room with 49 or fewer people and one complying exit door will always meet the
exit width requirement even | the building is not sprinklered.

When there are 50 or more people, at ieast 2 exit doors are required. To figure
out where the doors should be located, the design takes a measurement of the
diagonal of the room, and places the 2 doors a distance that is at least %2 the
diagonal distance apart. This Is so if fire or something else blocks one exit door,
there is a safe path to the other exit door because the doors are not too close to
each other. Whenever there are so many people that at least 3 exit doors are
required, the piacing the doors becomes more complicated and visiting with
review staff is encouraged before a building permit application with actual plans
is submitted.

PATH TO THE EXITS

Whether you are standing or sitting with a lot of other people, there should
always be a clear exit path at least 3 feet wide to every exit. Most of us cail these
u3isles” that should be marked by some feature so that no one sits or stands at
any point and blocks the exit path.

If you are sitting in a row of chairs or at a table, there needs to enough space
between your chair and the chair in front of you or behind you so that you and
other people can easily get in and out of their seats.

If you are setting up rows of chairs, there should be at least 30 inches between
the back of one row of chairs and the row of chairs in front or behind you. When
there are chairs that are permanent connected to the floor, and alternate width
might be acceptable, and this can be determined when you submit for an
occupant load card. Some inspectors might walk between a row of chairs and
assume that people may be seated or would stand in someone is going to get past
them. If the inspector bumps into the chair in front or behind, then the chairs may
be too close together.

For chairs behind each other at tables, the 30 inch rule or walk through rule can

also work well. We assume that person behind us will not be trying to pull their
chair out from under the table at the same time that we would. Our goal

3



continues to be to get to and from an aisle or exit door whether we are entering
or leaving a room with a fot of people.

HOW MANY PEOPLE CAN SIT OR STAND SAFELY

Building codes tell us that if everyone in the room is standing, then there must be
at least 7 net square feet of space for each person in the room. So if the room has
500 net square feet of standing room, 71 people can fit if all of the other code
requirements are met and the posted occupant load card allows for 71 people.

Building codes require 7 net square feet of space if everyone is sitting in chairs. If
the room has 500 net square feet for seating only, then only 71 people can fit in
that space if all requirements are met and the posted occupant load card allows
for 71 people.

A total of 15 net square feet of space per person would be required if people are
sitting at tables. In this situation, the 500 net square feet of space can
accommodate only 33 people if all code requirements can be met.

Sometimes there is a combination of standing, sitting in chairs, and sitting at
tables. In that circumstance, the net clear space requirement for each standing or
seating area must be calculated. Sometimes a room and/or a waiting area outside
a room could have a maximum occupant load for the waiting area and separate
occupant loads for standing, sitting, and table sitting areas in the larger room. In
that circumstance, a posted diagram at the entrance can prove helpful.

ACCESSIBILITY

Newer buildings were designed to comply with federal, state, and local laws
governing seating for people with disabilities. Older buildings were often not
required to accommodate people with disabilities. Some federal, state or local
laws will require some older buildings to provide access for people with
disabilities at a level that is different from new construction standards. Some
building owners or tenants will re-configure their seating over time, and this may
trigger accessibility compliance regardless of when the building was built
originally. In general, seating should be designed so that a person in a wheelchair
can sit at the end of a row, in the middle of a front row, in the middle of a back

row, or at a table with other people who accompany them just like people
without disabilities can.



There must be an accessible route for people with disabilities to enter and exit a
building and a large room safely, and this route must connect to accessible
parking and accessible restrooms.

[ have just tried to highlight some requirements for those who invite larger groups
of people into larger rooms. Whether you are religious assembly, political
assembly, a restaurant, a bar, or a meeting room, these basic rule for people
sitting or standing apply. | hope you find this guide helpful, and please contact
City officials if you have additional questions since | am no longer a City employee
who interprets City codes.

shersh@austin.rr.com



September 2, 2013

Greg Guernsey, Director

Planning and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Road

Austin TX 78704

Re: Temporary Building Permit for Casa de Luz, 1701 Toomey Road

Dear. Mr. Guernsey:

As the authorized agent for Casa de Luz, | request that you authorize the issuance of a temporary
building permit for the instalistion of an automatic sprinkler system at Casa de Luz located at 1701
Toomey Road since 1931 once the Fire Department approves plans.

The owner of Casa de Luz has retained me as their pro-bono agent to assist them In complying with all of
the requirements of the adopted International Property Maintenance Code and local amendments. |
have provided you a registered agent previously as you requested.

Since my 6/26/13 appearance at the Building and Standards Commission, | have received information
from the Code Compliance Department, the Fire Department, and the Planning and Development
Review Department. This information will be presented as exhibits to the Commission and City staff for
review prior to the 9/25/13 hearing. Based on information made available, it appears that the following
facts are not in dispute:

1. The owner has secured a bid to prepare plans needed for an automatic sprinkler system
requested by the Fire Department.

2. The owner has paid for the plans to be prepared.

The owner has paid for the plans to be reviewed for compliance by the Fire Department.

4. The owner has secured a bid to install the sprinkler system, which can be revised once approved
sprinkler plans are available.

5. City staff has stated that it will not issue a permit to perform repairs to bring Casa de Luz in
compliance with the Property Maintenance Code until the owner secures an approved site plan.

6. City staff has stated that penalties of $1,000 per week continue while it refuses to issue a permit
to perform repairs included in an order from the Building and Standards Commission.

7. This places the ownerina position where they and their contractors would be in violation of City
Code if they perform required repairs without a permit or in violation of City Code if they do not
perform repairs.

8. As agent of the owner, | have proposed code amendments that, if adopted, would allow the
owner and other similarly situated owners to perform repairs as part of the Renter Assistance:
An Alternative Approach and Renter Assistance or Rental Registration; Affordability/Safety vs
Citations/Callections to both this Commmission and the Community Development Commission.

9. Neither the Building and Standards Commission nor the Community Development Commission
has placed these proposals that include annual repair permit provisions of the International
Existing Buflding Code and an updated version of Land Development Code Amnesty Certificate

.



of Qccupancy provisions as public hearing items on their respective agendas in July or August,
2013.
10. | provided the City Council during my August 22, 2013 budget public hearing agenda a request to

consider these code amendments since the opportunity to conslder this proposal during the
*  Property Maintenance Code public hearing scheduled for 8/22/13 did not occur since the
Property Maintenance Code public hearing has been postponed until September 26, 2013.

11. These code amendments could have been considered during the Rental Registration public
hearing tentatively scheduled for the City Council meeting of August 29, 2013 but postponed
untit September 26, 2013.

12. The Fire Department Open Records response does not indicate that its staff issued code
violation notices pursuant to the Internationa! Property Maintenance Code or the predecessor
code for 8uilding and standards Commission orders, the Uniform Code for the Abatement of
Dangerous Buildings.

13. City Council Resolution 20130620-054 could potentiaily create code amendments that would
enable Casa de Luz to secure an approved site plan and a buitding permit to install a sprinkler
system, but the June 26, 2013 deliberations did not appear to include this Council action less

than a week earlier.

The [ssuance of a temporary building permit once plans are approved would ailow the owner of Casa de
Luz to comply with the Property Maintenance Code by making the building safer, whiie denial of the
permit will not allow the owner 1o install improvements that would make the bullding safer and end
penaities related to an arder of non-compliance with the adopted Property Maintenance Code.

Please contact me @ 512-587-5003 or sagrsn@eusiin..col) if you need additional information.

Stuart Harry Hersh
1307 Kinney Avenue #117, Austin, TX 78704-2279



KEN PAXTON

ATTORMEY -GENERAL OF 71 EXAS

March 28, 2018

Mr. Zachary Brown
Assistant City Attomey
City of Austin

p.0. Box 1088
Austin/Texas 78767-8828

OR2018-07118

Deer Mr. Brown:

You ask whether certain information is subject 10 required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act™), chapter 552 of the Govemnment Code. Your request was
assigned [D# 708390 (PIR# 40120).

The City of Austin (the “city”) received a request for records pertaining to a specified
address. You claim submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section
552.107 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.'

Section 552.107(1) of the Government Code protects information subject fo the
attorney-client privilege. When asserting the stiorney-client privilege, a governmental body
has the burden of providing the necessary facts to dernonstrate the elements of the privilege

in order to withhold the information at issue. Open Records Decision No. 876 at 6-7 (2002).

First, a governmental body must demonstrate that the information constitutes or documents
& communication. Jd, at 7. Second, the communication must have been made “to facilitate

e assume the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the
requested records as a whols. See Open Records Degision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withhoiding of, any ather requested records to the
extent that those records contain substantially differcnt types of information than that submired to this office.

c

Post Office Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548 « (512) 463-2100 * wuwmasattomeygencml.gov



Mr. Zachary Brown - Page 2

the rendition of professional legal services” to the cliemt governmental body. Tex. R.
EVID. 503(b)(1)- Theprivilege docsnot apply when en ettomey or representative is involved
in some capacity other then thet of providing or facilitating professional legal services ta the
client governmentsl body. In re Tex, Farmers Ins. Exch., 990 S.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex.
App.—Texarkena 1999, orig. proceeding) (attorney-client privilege doesnotapply if attorney
acting in & capacity other than that of attorney). Governmental attorneys often act in
capacities other then that of professional legel counsel, such as administrators, investigators,
or managers. Thus, the mere fact that 2 communicafion involves an atiomey for the
government does not demonstrate this element. Third, the privilege applies only ©
communications between or among clients, client representatives, lawyers, and lawyer
representatives. TEX.R.EVID. 503(L)(1)(A), @), (C). (D). (E). Thus, & govenmental body
must inform this office of the identities and capacities of the individuals to whom each
communication at issue has been made. Lastly, the attoney-client privilege applies only to
a confidential communicetion, id. 503(b)(1), mesaning it was “not intended to be disclosed
to third persons other than those: (A) to whom disclosure is made to further the rendition of
professional legal services to the client; or (B) reasonsbly necessary (o trensmit the
communication.” Id. 503(a)(3)- Whether 8 communication mests this definition depends
on the intent of the perties involved at the time the information was communicated. Osborne
v. Johnson, 954 S W.2d 180, 184 (Tex. App—Waco 1997, orig. proceeding). Moreover,
because the client may elect to waive the privilege at any time, a governmental body must
explain that the confidentiality of 2 communication has beenmaintained. Section 552.107(1)
generally excepts an entire: coramunication that is demonstrated 10 be protected by the
attorney-client privilege unless otherwise waived by the governments) body. See Hule v.
DeShazo, 922 8.W.2d 920, 923 (Tex. 1996) (privilege extends to entire communication,

including facts contained therein).

You state the submitted information constitutes communications between atiomeys inthe
city’s Law Department and city employees that were made for the purpose of facilitating the
rendition of professional legeal services to the city. Yonalso state the communications were
intended to be confidential and have remained confidential. Based on your representations
and our review, we find the city may witbhold the submitted information under section
552.107(1) of the Govemment Code.

This letter Tuling is fimited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts es presented (o us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadiines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at h;;p:llwww.tgmttnmeggeneml.ggvlgpenl
orl ruling info.shiml, or cail the Office of the Aitorney General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for



M. Zachary Brown - Page 3

providing public information under the Act may he directed o the Office of the Attomey
Genersl, inll fiee, at (888) 672-6787.
Sincgrely,

o f
TS .

AN

:Jesse Harvey

Assistant Atiormey General
Open Records Division
THigw

Reft [D# 708390

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)



- City of Austin  ~

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

BUILDING PERMIT NO. 1991-010757 BP
ISSUE DATE: 02/05/1992

BUILDING ADDRESS: 1701 Toomey Road A .00000
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot: 1 Block: Subdivision: WM. E. SHELTON SUBDIVISION

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY:C-1000 Commercial Remodel
Remodel - Remodel Existing School Kitchen & Eating Area

BUILDING GROUP / DIVISION: A-3

REMODEL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 0

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

CODE YEAR: CODE TYPE:

FIXED OCCUPANCY: NON FIXED OCCUPANCY:
CONTRACTOR:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE AT THE ADDRESS LISTED
ABOVE HAS BEEN INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AUSTIN CITY CODE FOR THE GROUP AND DIVISION OF OCCUPANCY LISTED ABOVE.

NEITHER THE ISSUANCE OF T#IS CERTIFICATE NOR THE INSPECTIONS MADE SHALL LESSEN THE RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY PERSON, FIRM OR
CORPORATION

OWNING, OPERATING, CONTROLLING OR PNSTALLING ANY APPLIANCE OR MATERIAL UPON THE PREMISE, OR DOING ANY WORK WHATSOEVER ON SUCH PREMISE.

THE CIiTY OF AUSTIN DOES NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY BY REASON OF THE INSPECTION OR REINSPECTION OF THE
PREMISE; OR THE ISSUANCE OF THIS "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY"; OR BY ANY REASON OF ANY APPROVAL QR DISAPPROVAL.

BUILDING CODE REVIEWER:

Pk LD

For Leon Barba, Building Official




City of Austin

= BUILDING PERMIT 5
1991-010757-BP Type: COMMERCIAL Status: Final
01 TOOMEY RD \ssue Date: 11/06/1981 Expiry Date: 02/05/1992
IGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL Z0NING |
ot 1 Block:  Subdivision: WM. E. SHELTON SUBDIVISION
0POSED OCCUPANCY: T WORK PERMITTED: _Remodel |issuED BY:

amodet Existing School Klichen & Esting Area

FYPE ccms{. USECAT. | GROUP

FLOORS | UNITS #OF PARKING SPACES

‘OTAL SQFT VALUATION
Tot \Val Rem: $.00 1000 1 1
TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE % COVERAGE

fype Date Status Comments Inspector ]
(01 Building Layout 11/8/1991 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. )
103 Framing 117217109 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. )
104 [nsulation 11/21/199" |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. J
105 Wallboard 12/8/1991 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. J
112 Final Building 2/5/1992 0 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. J
309 Fire 3192002 |Pass | )

Page 2 of 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623

Printed: 1172608 9:55



City of Austin

- BUILDING PERMIT e
IRMIT NO:  1991-010757-BP Type: COMMERCIAL  Status: Final
01 TOOMEY RD |ssue Date: 11/06/1991 Expiry Date: 02/05/1952
{GAL DESCRIFTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING }
ot 1 Block: Subdivision: WM. €. SHELTON SUEDIVISION
20POSED OCGUPANCY: | WORK PERMITTED: _ Remodel | 1SSUED BY:

smodel Existing School Kitchan & Esting Area

'OTAL SQOFF VALUATION NPE cons-q. USECAT. | GROUP | FLOORS | UNITS #OF PARKING SPACES
Tot Val Rem: 5.00 1000 1 1
TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE % COVERAGE
‘e on Fee Amount PaidDate | Inspection Regu
Building Permit Fee $148.00 11/06/1991 Building [nspection
Electrical Permit Fee $50.00 11/07H991 Elactric Inspection
Mechanical Parmit Fee $50.00 11M21991 Mechanical Inspection
Plumbing Permit Fae $50.00 11/08/1891 I:_lun;bmu :;jspectlnn
. 9.00 ire Inspection
Tota) Fees: $200.0 Heatth Inspection

L »
Section 25-11-04 EXPIRATION AND EXTENSION OF PERMIT (Active Permits Wil See Meachanical, Electrical, Piumbing permits for Related Fees and
explra 180 days at 11:58:59 pm after date of last inspection performed.) Inspections.
The following permits are required as a geparata permit:

Date User ]

Comments
This Approval Is For A Cafateria Not A RestaurantMech 0 1 Rein FeeMech 01 Reia Pd 1/21/ 2 Snl Oh Lannie Temp Gas Rel To Pat 1/22/82

OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE
E WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND

THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT TH
SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

- ~~ e~ucninl £ AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed: 11126108 8:55
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. City of Austin -

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPAN CY

BUILDING PERMIT NO. 1997-014303 BP
ISSUE DATE: 06/06/1997

BUILDING ADDRESS: 1701 Toomey Road A 00000
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot: 1 Block: Subdivision: WM. E. SHELTON SUBDIVISION

PROPOSED OCCUPAN CY:C-1000 Commercial Remodel
Remodel - Remodel Interior Of School Cafeteria

BUILDING GROUP / DIVISION: A-3

REMODEL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 0

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

CODE YEAR: CODE TYPE:

FIXED OCCUPANCY: NON FIXED OCCUPANCY:
CONTRACTOR:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE AT THE ADDRESS LISTED
ABOVE HAS BEEN INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AUSTIN CITY CODE FOR THE GROUP AND DIVISION OF OCCUPANCY LISTED ABOVE.

NEITHER THE ISSUANCE OF THIS CERTIFICATE NOR THE INSPECTIONS MADE SHALL LESSEN THE RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY PERSON, FIRM OR
CORPORATION

OWNING, OPERATING, CONTROLLING OR INSTALLING ANY APPLIANCE OR MATERIAL UPQN THE PREMISE, OR DOING ANY WORK WHATSOEVER ON SUCH FREMISE.

THE CITY OF AUSTIM DOES NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY BY REASON OF THE NSPECTION OR REINSPECTION OF THE
PREMISE: OR THE ISSUANCE OF THIS "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY"; OR BY ANY REASON OF ANY APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL.

BUILDING CODE REVIEWER:

TN e

For Leon Barba, Building Official




City of Austin
—  BUILDING PERMIT e

ERMIT NO: 1997-014303-BP Type: COMMERCIAL  Status: Final

701 TOOMEY RD Issue Date: 02/19/1987 Expiry Date: 068/06/1597
[EGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING }
Lot 1 Block: Subdivision: Wi, E. SHELTON SUBDMISION
3ROPOSED OCCUPANCY: [ woRK PERMITTED: _ Remoda! } 1ISSUED BY:
Ismodel interlor Of School Cafeteria
TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST. USE CAT. GRoup | FLOORS| UNITS 4OF PARKING SPACES
Tot Val Ram: $.00 1000 1 1

TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE % COVERAGE
Type Date |Status |Comments inspector |
101 Building Layout 21251997 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. Jessle Scott
103 Framing 4/11/1297 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. Jessie Scott |
104 Insulation | 32111997 |Pass MIGRATED FROM FIER. Jessie Scott J
105 Wallboard [3/25/1897 |Pess MIGRATED FROM PIER. [JessieScott |
112 Final Building [6/6/1997 0 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. [JessieScott |
609 Fire [5/301997 [Pass | | )

Page 2of 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed: 11126108 9:56




City of Austin
—  BUILDING PERMIT

1997-014303-BP
1701 TOOMEY RD

Type: COMMERCIAL
Issue Date: 02/19/1997 Expiry Date: 06/06/1987

Status: Final

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITE APPROVAL ZONING
Lot 1 Block: Subdivision: WM. E. SHELTON SUBDIVISION

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: | WORK PERMITTED: _Remodel | 1SSUED BY:

Remedal Intarior Of School Cafeteria

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONSY. USECAT. GROUP FLOORS | UNITS I{ OF PARKING SPACES

Tot Val Rem: $.00 1000 1 1
TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE % COVERAGE

p — — et —— e ——— e —— 1
Fee Descrintion Fes Amount Paid Date | Inspection Requiremen

Building Permit Fee $610.00 02/19/1997 Building Inspaction

Electrical Permit Fee §77.00 0272511997 Eleclric Inspection

Machanical Permit Fee $70.00 03/04/1997 Machanical inspection

Plumbing Permit Fae $70.00 0272111997 Plumbing Inspection

Total Fess: $827.00 Fire Inspection

Health Inspection

Section 25-11-84 EXPIRATION AND EXTENSION OF PERMIT (Active Parmits will

e’

See Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing permits for Related Fees and

expire 180 days at 11:59:58 pm after date of last inspection performed.) Inspections.
The following permits are required as a separate permit:
Comments Date User ]
Coda By T 1 Gas
J
BY AGCEFTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHOREZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND

age 1 0f 2

SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623

Printed: 11/26/08 9:58



AUSTIN FIRE DEPARTMENT - PREVENTION DIVISION City of Austi

ENGINEERING SECTION il

503 Barton Springs Road - Austin, Texas 78707
OFFICE : (512) 974-0160 - FAX: 512-974-0162

Plan Review Commenls

Date: 10-16-13 Reviewed by: Ralph Castillo
Project: Casa De Luz

1701 toomey rd.

Austin, TX
Occupancy: Restaurant
System Type: SPRINKLER
Contractor: Koetter (design only)

Review Status: Not Approved (preliminary design evaluation only).
FYI: Pipe sizes and sprinkler locations are acceptable.
NOTE: Comments are based on submitted plans only. Final approval is contingent upon all
comments being satisfactorily addressed and the Final Inspection. All standards reference
sections are for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 13.

Number Comment

1. Only 1 copy of the plans were racieved, submit additional copies if redlined and
stamped plans are desired. Prior to installatin, resubmittal witl be required to address
several comments below, and must include at least 2 coples of the plan.

2. Antifreeze solution cannot exceed 38% propylene glycol.

3. Provide hanger detail showing how upward restraint is provided for pendent sprinkiers
with more than 100 psi.

4. Fire Dept. connection is not required to be within 100’ of a hydrant in this case, but will
need to be in a location approved by AFD that is close as practical to the Toomey Rd.,
and will require locking Knox caps.

5. Electric alarm bell must be powered and controled by an approved fire alarm panel.

6. The 2 %" backfiow preventer (BFP) may not be required if 2 BFP is provided at the
property line, however, due to the antifreeze, a reduced pressure BFP is required.

7. Show the antifreeze loop pipe size on the plan.

8. Heat trace design must be submitted for approval, if the heat trace system is not Listed
for sprinkler use, it will need to be designed by a Registered Engineer.

9. If the adjacent deck is combustible, it must be sprinklered underneath, or protected per
Sec. 8.15.6.2.

END OF DOCUMENT



AUSTIN FIRE DEPARTMENT - PREVENTION DIVISION LI

Date: 22414 05 e R G eiatby; Ralph Castillo
Project: Casa De Luz OFFICE : (512) 974-0160 - FAX: 512-974-0162
1701 toomey rd. )
Austin, TX Plan Review Comments
Occupancy: Restaurant
System Type: SPRINKLER
Contractor: Koetter (design only)

Review Status:  Not Approved (preliminary design evaluation only).

FY!I. Pipe sizes and sprinkler locations are acceptable.

NOTE: Comments are based on submitted plans only. Final approval is contingent upon all
comments being satisfactorily addressed and the Final Inspection. All standards reference
sections are for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 13.

Number Comment

e

9.

Prior to final plan approval, submitted plan must be signed by Koetter's RME per State
Fire Marshal, and General Note # 1 must be removed.

Antifreeze solution cannot exceed 38% propylene glycol (same comment on previous
review). Note: the 38% limitation is in response to NFPA 13 TIA’s restricting the use of
anti-freeze due to fire deaths resulting from undocumented mixtures. The Anit-freeze
must be factory mixed. Contact the reviewer for additional details if needed.

Provide hanger detail showing how upward restraint is provided for pendent sprinklers
with more than 100 psi. New detail showing Style 300 swing clamp not clear as to how
it works. Upward restraint hangers must be of the type shown in Fig. A9.2.3.4.4(b}, or
submit data sheets to verify compliance.

Fire Dept. connection piping can be connected directly to the 6” u.g. main per Sec.
8.17.2.4.4 and Fig. A8.16.1.1.4, add note on plan indicating locking Knox caps provided.

Plans indicate 1/8” scale, but print is not to scale.

. Due to the antifreeze, a reduced pressure BFP is required (same comment as previous

review). Indicate make and model of reduced presure BFP on plan, and see comment #
7 regarding 6” BFP at property line.

- Approved Tap plan shows 6” BFP in pit at property line, revise plans to match.

Remove the heat trace note from the elevation plan.

Add note indicating exisitng combustible deck to be per Sec. 8.15.6.2, no sprinklers
required, to be field verified.

END OF DOCUMENT
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Date: Thursday, January 9, 2014 4:52 PM
From: Moore, Christopher [CCD] <Chiistopher.Moore2@austintexas.gov>
To: ‘shersh@austin.ir.com' <shersh@austin.ir.com>

Subject:  Code Compliance's response fo Casa de Luz's Questions

Mr. Hersh.

Attached you will find Code’s response to your cross-examination questions posed o Code at the December BSC
hearing. Please let me know if you have any problems opening the file.

Christopher Moore,
Assistant Division Manager

City of Austin - Code Complionce
P.O. Box 088, Austin, TX 78767
Phone: 512-974-1974

8 cAsA DE LUZ CROSS EXAMINATION QUESTIONS - Responses.pdf

http://webmail.austin.rr.com/do/mail/message/preview?msgld=INBOXDELIM38863 1/9/2014



ANSWERS TO CASA DE LUZ CROSS EXAMINATION QUESTIONS:

1.

Has the City Council adopted the 2012 international Building Code, 2012 International Fire Code, the 2012
International Existing Building Code, and the 2012 International Property Maintenance Code?

Ves, to all. Ths 2042 Intsrnational Progerty Maintenanca Codz did not go into offect until lanuary 2014,

Do each of these codes classify Casa de Luz Located at 1701 Toomey Road as an A-3 assembly occupancy?

Crrvantly a vestatrasy with an sccupancy toad of 50 persons sy more ic classifion at an A-Z,
Do each of these codes allow an A-3 assembly use to be built new or rehabilitated without an automatic
sprinkler system?

“hora are hrasholds tiad o arcupant load, building aren, and nuimber of stories that trigger spvinklers.

0

raea e Lug is balow “hese “hresholds ond thus does not resguire spvinkilar: basad on occupany.
Is Casa de Luz required to have an automatic sprinkler?

Mo; nowaver, removing the drivavey/noriing arga pravents complisnes with minimum Firs

Degartimant gecess requiremants (no mwie tiar GB0T Feorm Shz efvugnma) so the automctie sprinbleris o

Since 1991, has Casa de Luz removed site concrete that previously provide Fire Department equipment
access and replace this site concrete with an exit path, landscaping, structures that support landscaping,
and seating areas that have cumulatively not increased site construction area by 1000 square feet?

Does section 25-5-2-D exempt construction from site plan approval if the total amount of impervious
cover is either decreased or not decreased by less than 1000 square feet. !

L= poipin construction of less thon 3,000 sguare

[£3]

articn 25-5-2-07) zuihorizes ¢ site plan erermption

i3

ect.

Can construction activity eligible for a site plan exemption be in violation of site plan approval code
requirements?

Duastion is unclear, Consiuciion ragulieients ore ot hased on whather a site plan is requirad;

ostaad the requirernenis arg hassdl on the e ot ponsmruetion activing.
H Ele K]

Did Casa de Luz receive an Occupant Load Card for an 85 person A-3 restaurant and cooking school on
2/3/97?

Vas, the card was aomroved by AT

Did this Occupant Load Card require the certificate be displayed at the entrance at all times?

7

fee. treparantisnal Eve Coda Secticn 1004.3 reguires occupant icod to e posied, similar renuirement
wms in nrevious code editions, including the 1824 edition of #hz Uniform Buiiding Code, which was in

] o H Lk e o 3
art I 1097 in the City of Anstin,



10.

11.

12

13.

14,

15.

16.

Is the Occupant Load Card currently displayed at the front entrance to Casa de Luz?

Yes when iast visived by Code Complizncc.

Are two exits required from an A-3 assembly occupancy?
if the oceupant load euceeds 48 perscns or che travel distance excecds 75 feal, a second auit fs venuirad,

Does Casa de Luz have three exits from the assembly area that have required exit signs, exit width, and
exit hardware?

Ve
| = Y

Does Casa de Luz have additional exits from the kitchen and each of the attached office areas that lead
directly to the outside and do not pass through the assembly area?

Are there 3 total of seven exits from Casa de Luz?

1
Czsz de Luz has three eniic from the assemily araa that have reguired enit signs, ait width, ang suit
hardwsrs.

Has the Fire Department cited Casa de Luz for violating the adopted International Property Maintenance
Code or the previously adopted Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings?

Based on the answers to the questions above, the Building and Standards Commission ever have
jurisdiction to conduct hearings, issues orders, and assess penalties to the owners of Casa de Luz?



RULE NO.: R161-15.04
NOTICE OF RULE ADOPTION ADOPTION DATE: June 3, 2013

By: Rodaey Gonzales, Director
Development Services Department

The Director of the Development Services Department has adopted the following rule.
Notice of the proposed rule was posted on April 9, 2015. Public comment on the
proposed rule was solicited in the April 2, 2015 notice. This notice is issued under
Chapter 1-2 of the City Code. The adoption of a rule may be appealed to the City
Manager in accordance with Section 1-2-10 of the City Code as explained below.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ADOPTED RULE

A rule adopted by this notice is effective on June 3, 2015.

TEXT OF ADOPTED RULE

Rule R161-15.04.- Revisions to the Building Criteria Manual. The adopted rule deletes
obsolete provisions of Section 6-the Housing/Dangerous Building Codes and adds
Minimum Life Safety Guidelines.

The adopted rule contains no changes from the proposed rule. A COpY of the complete
text of the adopted rule is available for public inspection and copying at the following
locations. Copies may be purchased at the locations at a cost of ten cents per page:

Development Services Department, located at 505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 575;
and

Office of the City Clerk, City Hall, located at 30! West 2nd Street, Austin, Texas.

An affordability impact statement regarding the proposed ruie has been obtained and is
available for inspection or copying al the address noted in the preceding paragraph.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS

The Development Services Department did not receive comments regarding the rule
adopted in this notice.
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AUTHORITY FOR ADOPTION OF RULE

The authority and procedure for adoption of a rule to assist in the implementation,
administration, or enforcement of a provision of the City Code is provided in Chapter 1-
of the City Code. The authority to regulate construction requirements is established in
Chapter 25-12 (Technical Codes) of the City Code.

APPEAL OF ADOPTED RULE TO CITY MANAGER

A person may appeal the adoption of a rule to the City Manager. AN APPEAL MUST
BE FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK NOT LATER THAN THE 3TH DAY
AFTER THE DATE THIS NOTICE OF RULE ADOPTION IS POSTED. THE
POSTING DATE IS NOTED ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THIS NOTICE. If the
30th day is a Saturday, Sunday, or official city holiday, an appeal may be filed on the
next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or official city holiday.

An adopted rule may be appealed by filing a written statement with the City Clerk. A
person who appeals a rule must (1) provide the person’s name, mailing address, and
telephone number; (2) identify the rule being appealed; and (3) include a statement of
specific reasons why the rule should be modified or wittidrawn.

Notice that an appeat was filed will be posted by the City Clerk. A copy of the appeal
will be provided to the City Council. An adopted rule will not be enforced pending the
City Manager's decision. The City Manager may affirm, modify, or withdraw an adopted
rule. If the City Manager does not act on an appeal on or before the 60th day after the
date the notice of rule adoption is posted, the rule is withdrawn. Notice of the City
Manager’s decision on an appeal will be posted by the city clerk and provided to the City
Council.

On or before the 16th day after the city clerk posts notice of the City Manager’s decision,
the City Manager may reconsider the decision on an appeal. Not later than the 31st day
after giving written notice of an intent to reconsider, the City manager shall make a
decision.



CERTIFICATION BY CITY ATTORNEY

By signing this Notice of Rule Adoption (R161-15.04), the City Attorney cenifies that
the City Antorney has reviewed the rufe and finds that adoption of the rule is a valid
exercise of the Director’s administrative authority.

REVIEWED AND APPROVED

G&CIQ\@@ N Date: D ~ ]“"} “Io\S
Rodney Gonzalesy, Dirgctor
Development Sepviggs Department

A—O T Date: ﬁ/ { ’/ I

Anne Morgan
Interim City Attormcy
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Date: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 9:49 AM
From: shersh@austin.rr.com
To: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austinlexas.gov>

Subject:  Re: 2003, 04 BOA case regarding parking at 1701 Toomey

Thank you for the copv. I have no additional submittals at this time. I have
reviewed the 9 boxes of records that I requested from Code, Fire, and Planning
since I became invelved in 2013 under Open Records requests, and do not intend
to submit them as further backup.

~——=- "Heldenfels wrote:

> Hi Stuart - I looked for this case in the log before the meeting yesterday as
I was thinking some older Board members may Iequest it, but couldn't find it in
the log. Then Melissa gave me the ysar to ck under {(that helps a lot when
search for things not in Amanda) and found the attached decision sheet and info
included in a deposition, maybe code case legal proceeding.

> Advise what, if any of it, you'd like to add to your file for 10/12 hearing.
> Take care.,

> Leane

>

> ———— Original Message-——--

> From: OTCOlOlmosPark@austintexas.gov (0TCO10lmosPark@austincexas.gov)
> Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 4:31 PM

> To: Heldenfels, Leane

> Subject: Scanned from a COA OTC010lmosPark

>

>

>

> please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a
Xerox Multifunction Device.

>

> Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

>

> Multifunction Device Location: OTC 1st Floor DAC #i

> Device Name: OTCO0l0lmosPark

=

>

> For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit
http://WwWW.XeroxX.Com

httwe/hashmail anctin rr com/do/mail/message/preview?msgld=SentMailDELIM8838 9/16/2015
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** This is an urgent message.

Date: Wednesday, February 7, 2018 9:07 AV
From: Roig, Jose G <Jose.Roig@austintexas.gov>
To: shersh@austin.mr.cam <ghersh@austin.rr.com=

Subject:  Notice of Intent letter for Casa de Luz

Good morning Stuart,

This email is to let you know that ihe attached letier will be sent today to Mr. Longoria @ Casa De Luz. Please review the
letier with Mr. Longoria and et me know if you have any concerns or questions.

Thanks,

José G. Roig, CBC

Building Official

City of Austin Development Services Department
One Texas Cenler

505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 700

Office: 512-974-9754

Cell: 512-293-1948

el
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Buiiding a Bsiisr and Safer Ausin Togeihnt

“ollow us on Facebook, Twittar &lnstagram @DeavelopmantATA
We want io hear from you. Please take a few minutes to complete our online customer survey: English Survey
Nos gustaria escuchar de usted. Por favor, tome un momento para completar nuestra encuesta: Encuesta en Espaiol

inspector's Contzct Info

Local Code Amendments

Eree Online Access to International Codes
Special Events Information

DSD Fee Schedule

Scheduled Meeting Disclosure Information:

in accordance with City of Austin Ordinance 20160922-003, responsibility of written disclosure is required by
visitors when attending a scheduled meeting with a City Official regarding a municipal question as defined within
City Code 4-8-2 for compensation on behalf of another person. Development Services Depariment has elected to
implement an electronic survey as the methodology to provide the opporiunily to racord information as required of
the department under Section 4-8-8 (E} of the City Code. Individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation
with a City Officiel are requested ta provide responses to the questions included in the department survey
available at the foltowing link: DSD Survey. Please note that all information provided is subject to public
disciosure via DSD's open data porial.

For more information please visit:

Click here to view City of Auslin Ordinancs 2016-0922-005
City Clerk's website

City Clerk's FAQ's

@ Casa_De_Luz-NOI_2-7-2018.pdf



De elopment

SERVICESHDEPARTMENT

505 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704 | 512-978-4000 | DevelopmentATX.com

February 7, 2018 Certified: 7017 0190 0000 6805 6040

Eduardo Longoria

President, Shambala Corporation
1701 Toomey Rd.

Austin, TX 78704

RE: Notice of Intent to Suspend the Certificate of Occupancy for the School Cafeteria located at
1701 Toomey Rd. - Reference permit numbers: 1991-010757 (9112598), 1997-014303 (97020140.

Dear Mr. Longoria,

In accordance with City Code Section 25-1-417 (Notice of Intent to Suspend or Revoke), this letter isa
Notice of Intent to Suspend the School Cafeteria Certificate of Occupancy, which was issued under permits
1991-010757 (9112598) and 1997-014303 (97020140). The City intends to suspend the certificate of
occupancy because the building violates the Fire Code, which creates a hazard for this building, adjacent
structures, current occupants and emergency responders. The building violates the following provisions
of the Fire Code:

o Section 503.1.1 Buildings and facilities.
Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or portion of a
building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access
road shall comply with the requircments of this section and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720
mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building
as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility.

e Section 503.2.1 Dimensions.
Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 25 feet (7620 mm),

except for approved security gates in accordance with Section 503.6 and the Fire Protection Criteria
Manual, and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 14 feet (4267 mm).

To begin efforts to cure these deficiencies, you must submit a corrected site plan on or before March 9,
2018. The corrected site plan must address how you intend to comply with the sections referenced above.
More specifically, the site plan must show the required fire access road 1o the building. In order to fully
comply with City Code Requirements, the corrected site plan must be approved before the start of work.

Failure to submit a site plan by the deadline will result in a suspension of the certificate of occupancy.



Please contact me at 512-974-9754 or via email at josc.roig@austintexas.cov if you have any questions
regarding the action required under this Notice of Intent.

Respectfully,

s e
T 74

Aﬁ‘

José G. Roig, CBO
Building Official
Development Services Department

Cc: Rodney Gonzales, Director, DSD
Denise Lucas, Deputy Director, DSD
Cora D. Wright, Director, ACD
Chief Rob Vires, Fire Marshal, AFD
Richard Anderson, Division Manager, DSD



City of Austin

Law Department

301 West 2nd Strect, P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Tesas 78767-1546
(512) 974-2268

Writer's Direct Line Writer’s Fax Line
(512) 074-2888 ' (512) 074-1311

February 16, 2018

Stuart Hersh
6703 Woodhue Drive
Austin, TX 78745

Re: Response to Letters of February 8, 2018; Notice of Intent to Suspend Certificate of
Occupancy (1701 Toomey Road)

Dear Mr. Hersh:

I am an Assistant City Attorney for the City of Austin and will serve as a point of contact
conceming the February 7, 7018 Notice of Intent issued by Building Official Jose Roig and your
subsequent letters of appeal to Mr. Roig and the Austin Fire Department. This letter is an attempt to
summarize the City’s response, incorporating feedback from affected departments including
Development Services, Fire, and Code Enforcement.

Response to Letter to Fire Marshal

In your letter to the Fire Marshal, who is AFD Division Chief Rob Vires, you ask for the City
to allow placement of a private fire hydrant as an alternate method of compliance, and you also
submit requests for public information.

In regard to the fire hydrant question, your proposal fails to provide for access to a fire
apparatus, which is distinguished from a fire hydrant. Here, a fire lane is essential so that AFD
personnel can: maneuver a fire truck or other apparatus within 150 feet of any building; acquire
water (i.e., from a fire hydrant); bring the water through the apparatus to obtain additional pressure to
project it through hoses; and attack a fire. To have a fire hydrant closer to the building without the
capacity of getting a fire apparatus to it does not meet the Code requirements.



Per the adopted Code, including Section 503 of the Fire Code, 8 fire apparatus needs to get
close enough to the building so that a hose lay of no more than 150 feet would be needed to get to ail
parts of the building at ground level. In the case of 1701 Toomey Road, putting a hydrant on the
property will not achieve the needed fire lane (fire access road) requirement.

In regard to other information you have requested, please submit any requests for public
information pursuant to the uniform City policy. Pursuant to the City Manager's memorandum of
March 10, 2017, all public information  requests should be submitted to

public.infonnation(c@.austintexas.gov.

Response to Letter to Building Official

In your letter to Building Official Jose Roig, you seek to appeal the notice of intentas well asa
February 2, 2018 notice from the Code Department. You also submit requests for public information.

In regard to your request to appeal the notice of intent, please note that the Land Development
Code does not provide for an appeal of a notice of intent 0 suspend. Under Section 25-1-416, a
person may appeal “a stop work order, remove or restore order, revocation, or suspension,” but Mr.
Roig’s notice does not constitute one of those appealable actions. Rather, Mr. Roig’s letter gives
your client advance notice of the City’s intent to conduct enforcement proceedings ifa plan is not put
in place to remedy health and safety concemns at 1701 Toomey Road.

That said, as Mr. Roig’s letter makes very clear, it is the intent of the City to give your client
every opportunity to reach a successful resolution of the City’s concerms. Piease do not hesitate to
contact me or Mr. Roig to discuss any of these matters further.

In regard to your request to appeal the February 2, 2018 notice of violation, please note the
following requirements for an appeal specified in the notice:

You may file a written appeal of this Notice of Violation to the Austin Code
Department. Refer to the Violation Report attached to review the appeal process as it
relates to the specific violation noted. Please reference your case number and how the

property is now in compliance with the Austin City Code. An appeal may be
delivered in person to our office located at 1520 Rutherford Lane or mailed to: City

of Austin Code Department, ATTN: Code Official, P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas
78767.

The City has no record of such an appeal being filed. Also, your |etter references a “registration
as agent™ but [ have not located any such registration in City records; further, such a registration
would need to be filed with the Texas Secretary of State. See
huns://www.sos.sialeMsfcorp.’reszisteredaﬂcnts.shtml.

e e

That said, the requirement for a permit for the gated entrance at 1701 Toomey Road is located
at Section 25-11-32 of the City Code. The list of work exempted from permit requirements is located
in the 2015 International Building Code, Section 105.2. The gated entrance at your client’s property
does not fall within one of these exemptions, and thus requires a permit. If you believe that your



client is in compliance with the City Code, please prepare a written appeal as instructed and I will
accept it on behalf of the Code Department.

Finally, in regard to your requests for public information, including construction documents
and examples of other permit decisions, please use the standard City procedure by submitting the

requests to public.information{a!austintexas.gov.

Very truly yours,

Michael Siegel
Assistant City Attorney

CC: Cora Wright
Rob Vires
Jose Roig
Eduardo Longoria



Print

% This is an urgent message.

Date: Friday, March 2, 2018 10:12 AM
From: Roig, Jose G <Jose.Roig@austintexas.gov>
Te: shersh@austin.rr.com <shersh@avstin.rr.com=>

Gonzales, Rodney <Rodney.Gonzales@austintexas.gov>, Wright, Cora <Cora. Wright@auslintexas.gov>,
Vires. Rob <Rob.Vires@ausps.org>, Lucas, Denise <Denise.Lucas@austintexas.gov>, Johnson,

Cc Christopher [DSD] <Christopher.Johnson@austintexas.gov>, Siegel, Michael
<Michael. Stegel@austintexas.gov>, Anderson, Richard <Richard.Anderson@auslintexas.gov>, Siegel,
Michael <Michael.Siege!@austintexas.gov>

Subject: 1701 Toomey Rd. - Casa de Luz

Mr. Hersh,

Piease review and confirm receipt of the attached letter in response to our meeting on Fabruary 28, 2048. Let me know if
you have any questions or CONcems.

Respectiully,

José G. Rolg, CBO

Building Official

City of Austin Developrment Servicas Depariment
One Texas Center

505 Bartor Springs Road, Suite 700

Office: 512-974-9754

Celi: 512-293-1948

Logo_DSD Email Signature wiag

iy
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Fallow us on Facebook, Twitter &Instagram @DevelopmentATA
\We want to hear from you. Please tzke a few minutes to complete our online customer survey: English Survey
Nos gustaria escuchar de usted. Por favor, tome un momento para completar nuestra encuesta: Encuesta en Espanol

Inspector's Contact Inio

Loca} Code Amendments

Fraa Onling Access {0 Intarnaiional Codes
Snecial Events [nformation

nED Fes Schedule

scheduled Meeting Disclosure Information:

In accordance with City of Auslin Ordinance 20160922-005, responsibility of written disclosure is required by
visitors when attending a scheduled rneeting with a City Official regarding @ municipal question as defined within
City Code 4-8-2 for compensation on behalf of another person. Development Services Department has elected to
implement an electronic survey as the methodalogy to provide the opportunity to record information as required of
the department under Section 4-8-8 (E) of the City Code. Individuals scheduling or accepting a meeling invitation
with & City Official are requested {0 provide résponses to the questions included in the department survey
avaiiable at the following link: DSD Survey. Please note that all information provided is subject to pubfic
disclosure via DSD's open data portal.

For more information please visit’

Click here to view City of Austin Ordinance 2018-0022-008
City Clerk's website

City Cleri's FAQ =

L] Casa_de_Luz_Letter to Stuart Hersh.pdf
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SERVICESUDEPARTMENT

505 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX78704 | 512-978-4000 | DevelopmentATX.com

March 2, 2018

Stuart Hersh
6703 Woodhue Drive
Austin, TX 78745

RE: Approval of a Site Plan Exemption to allow for the submittal and approval of a Building
Permit to install a fire sprinkler system at 1701 Toomey Ra (Casa de Luz)

Dear Mr. Hersh,

This letter is in response to our meeting on February 28, 2018 to discuss an agreeable solution for the Fire
Code violations at 1701 Toomey Rd., Austin, TX, also known as Casa de Luz.

1 have discussed the proposal with staff at the Development Assistance Center. The City will approve a
Site Plan Exemption for the instailation of the fire sprinkler system with the following conditions:

o Your submittal of a current and accurate site plan iayout.
e The exemption is for the sole purpose of installing a fire sprinkler system for a school cafeteria and
that it does not constitute and approvai of the current site plan or use of the building.

This approval will allow for the submittal of plans for review and the ability to obtain the necessary permits
for the installation of the fire sprinkler system as an alternate method of compliance to meet the
requirements of the Fire Code.

Completion of that work will suffice to eliminate the life/safety violations. You will have to work
separately to obtain approval of the site plan. Other violations related to unpermitted structures, uses and
parking will have to be addressed separately from this submittal.

We understand that you will need time to prepare plans, get approval, secure bids, select a contractor and
complete the installation. Please submit a reasonable timeline that we can all agree to in order to stop any

further actions related to the Suspension of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions Or CONCErns.

Resg_p_)tfully, ﬁ
- L a

Jeéé G. Roig, CBO -

Building Official

Development Services Department



Ce: Rodney Gonzales, Director, DSD
Denise Lucas, Deputy Director, DSD
Cora D. Wright, Director, ACD
Chief Rob Vires, Fire Marshal, AFD
Richard Anderson, Division Manager, DSD
Christopher Johnson, Division Manager, DSD
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Permit/Case: 2018-133586 DA
Reference File Name: DA-2018-0721
Description: APPROVED EXEMPTION
Sub Type: Site Plan Determination/Exernption
Work Type:
Project Name: 1701 TOOMEY ROAD UnitA
Status: Agreed
Application Date: Aug 7, 2018
Issued: Dec 28, 2018
Expiration Date:
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Description

Building Permit Required
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Date: Tuesday, March 6, 2018 9:47 PM
From: shersh@austin.rr.com
To: Roig, Jose G <Jose.Roig@austintexas.gov>

Wright, Cora <Cora.Wright@austintexas.gov>, Vires, Rob <Rob.Vires@ausps.org>, Gonzales, Rodney
co <Rodney.Gonzales@austintexas.gov>, Johnson, Christopher [DSD]
e <Christopher.Johnson@austintexas.gov>, Anderson, Richard <Richard.Anderson@austintexas.gov>,
Lucas, Denise <Denise.Lucas@austintexas.gov>, Siegel, Michael <Michael. Siegel@austintexas.gov>

Subject:  Re: 1701 Toomey Rd. - Casa de Luz

I am trying to understand why Lieutenant Kevin Gell visited the site today and
told the operator of the school that we needed a change of occupancy from
daycare to private school. I am looking at 1991-887232 BP Certificate of
Occupancy that reads remodel to Create Private Educational Facility and
1996-912853 BP that reads Interior Remodel Exist Bathrooms for Private School”.
--=-- "Roig wrote:

> Mr. Hersh,

>

s Please review and confirm receipt of the attached letter in response to our
meeting on February 28, 2818. Let me know if you have any questions or
concerns.

)

> Respectfully,

>

> José G. Roig, CBO

> Building Official

> City of Austin Development Services
Department<http://austintexas.gov/department/development—seruices>

> One Texas Center

s 505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 766

> Office: 512-974-9754

> Cell: 512-293-1948

> [Logo_DSD Email Signature wTag]

> Building a Better and Safer Austin Together

>

s Follow us on Facebook<ittp://facehool., con/davaelopientatid,
Twitterchitp://tuitter.con/develonmentat &

Instagramchttp://instagram. comn/developmentatlios @bevelopmentATX

» We want to hear from you. Please take a few minutes to complete our online
customer survey: English
Survey<https://uww.surveymonhey.ccm/r/austin-building—inSpections>

> Nos gustaria escuchar de usted. Por favor, tome un momento para completar
nuestra encuesta: Encuestz en Espaﬁol<https://es.surveymonkey.com/r/austin-divis
ion-de-inspecciones-de-edificios>

>

> Inspector's Contact Infochtip.//austintexss.gov/sites/defeult/files/viles/Deve
%upment_Services/inspections/BuildingInspections/Inspections_PhoneList_Gzesls.pd
£

> Loczal Code
Amendments<http:/fwgv.a;stintexas.gov/departmentjbuilding-technical-codes>

> Free Online Access to International Codes<hitp://codes.iccsafe.org/?

> Special Events Information<hiip://wwir.zustintexas.gov/citystages>

> DSD Fee Schedule<http://austintexas.gov/dsdTees»

>

> Scheduled Meeting Disclosure Information:

> ;n accordance with City of Austin Ordinance 28166922-805, responsibility of
wf1tten disclosure is required by visitors when attending a scheduled meeting
with a City Official regarding a municipal question as defined within City Code
4-8-2 for compensation on behalf of another person. Development Services

Department has elected to implement an electronic survey as the methodology to



provide the opportunity to record information as required of the department
under Section 4-8-8 (E) of the City Code. Individuals scheduling or accepting a
meeting invitation with a City Official are requested to provide responses to
the questions included in the department survey available at the following link:
DSD Survey<https://www.surveymonkey.com/rllobbyistordinance>. please note that
all information provided is subject to public disclosure via psD's open data
portal.

>

s For more information please visit:

> Click here to view City of Austin Ordinance

2016-0922-005¢http: //unne, austinteras. gov/eding/document. ctm?id=265293>

» City Clerk's website<http://austintexas.gov/department/lobbyists>

» City Clerk's FAQ's<http://uuw.austintezas.gov!edims/éocument.cfm?id=277562>

>



Print

Date: Tuesday, March 6, 2018 9:23 PM
From: Kerri Welch <kerri@integrityacademy.org>
To: EDUARDQC LONGCRIA <wayo2@mac.com>

Stuart Hersh <shersh@austin.rr.com>, Noe Lopez-Menchu <noecasadeluz@yahoo.com>, Candace

Ce Huichens <candace@integrityacademy.org>

Subject:  Re: Integrity
HI Stuart,

Here's what | know:

The fire inspector, Lt. Gell, told us we needed a change of occupancy from Daycare to Private School:
Lnage Blocked 1701 Toomey unsat.pd?

We got our Fire Alarm System serviced, which seems to have updated our inspection automatically (see email below). i
assumed that negated Ihe need for change of occupancy, but Lt. Kevin Gell just wrote to check in about the certificate of
occupancy again, and stated that it was unaffected by our inspection status. | believe we need a certificate of
occupancy as a private school because we have a private school waiver which means we are not regulated
by TXDFPS (TX Dept. Family Protective Services) . | have a letter in to Georgina Mitchell at the Development Office
to try to figure out how to change the certificate of occupancy.

The other piece is the potential revoking of Casa's certificate of occupancy as operating as a our school

cafeteria. For this one it seems a plan must be submitted by Mar g . If that certificate gets revoked, what
consequences will ensue?

image Blocked Development.pdf

Thank you for your help!
:)Kerri

Forwarded message
From: James, Noelle <Nozllz. Jamas@austiniexas.gov>
Date: Wed, Jan 3, 2018 at 3:13 PM

Subject: RE: FPS PERMIT ISSUED 1701 TOOMEY RD

To: "ali@inisgrityacademy.org” <a2li@integrityacademy.org>

Hi Ali,

Our FPS program has recently changed. After you have your annual inspections, it is now the responsibility of
the inspection company to upload the inspection report to The Compliance Engine website on your behalf.
Our system is currently showing that Star Asset Security has uploaded the fire alarm inspection report and
your property is in compliance.

Please iet me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,



Noelle James

Administrative Specialist

Austin Fire Department-Fire Marshal’s Office
505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78704

(512) 974-0196

On Tue, Mar 6, 2018 at 4:28 PM, EDUARDO LONGORIA <wayo2@mac.com> wrote:
Dear Stuart,

Kerri Welch, the new school director, has provided me with this information which is new to me. 1 don't know the
significance. Please, would you tell us what it all means?

Thanks,

Wayo

On Mar 6, 2018, at 3:37 PM, Kerri Welch <kerm@integiityacademy.org® wrote:

Hi Wayo,

Have we submitted a corrected sile pian for the required fire access?

Integrity Academy's fire inspector just checked in with us regarding the need to change our certificate of occupancy from
daycare to a private school. | thought we were in the clear due to our system inspection, but apparently the change of
occupancy is an additional piece that we have to accomplish. | have an email in io the building Dept to see how to go
abou this.

A possible work around for the school could be that students always eat outside (on the deck, or courtyard) or in our
classrooms during inclement weather? Though | realize Casa still neads to comply as well,

What ig the current slatus?

Derri

On Tue, Mar 6, 2018 at 12:45 PM, Noe Casa de Luz <npecasadeluz@yaheo.com? wrote:

Please check this.

Noe Casa de Luz
noecasadeluz@yahnoo.corm

H



Noe Casa de Luz
noacasadeluz@vanng.oon

St et S

Kerri Welch, PhD
Co-Diractor
integrity Academy at Casa de Luz, Center for Integral Studies
nere integrilyacademy.oig

image Blocked

212.472.7771 cell - 512.535.1277 offica

Kerri Welch, PhD
Go-Director
Integrity Academy at Casa de Luz, Center for Integral Sludies
v ntegrityacademy.ord
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CASA DE LUZ FIRE WATCH APPEAL 1701 TOOMEY ROAD SEPTEMBER S 2019
AUGUST 28 2018 DECISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE CODE BOARD OF APPEALS
Stuart Harry Hersh, Pro Bono Consultant for Casa de Luz Since 8/29/13

This appeal of the Fire Watch to the City Council is based on documents obtained
prior to and subsequent to the Attorney General of Texas letter of March 28, 2018
concerning public disclosure under the Public Information Act.

On August 28, 2013 the owner of the property located at 1701 Toomey Road
notified the City of Austin that 1 would represent the property owner on
compliance issues identified by City of Austin staff.

Based on documents received to date, the rear assembly building at 1701 Toomey
Road was not in violation of City Code when certificates of occupancy were issued
in 1991 and 1997 and is not in violation of the adopted Property Maintenance
Code today.

VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

The property owner has voluntarily agreed to install an automatic sprinkler
system to make the building safer. The sprinkier system has been connected to
City water through approved tap plans and inspections (e-mail of 5/16/19 from
City inspector Gary Darity).

The sprinkler pipe in the building was installed in October 2018 when Casa de Luz
vacated the building for 10 days during the Austin City Limits event at Zilker Park.
The timing of the pipe installation minimized disruption of the private school
building at the front of the property that received its certificate of occupancy in
1991.

The pipe connecting the city supply to the sprinkler piping in the building was
installed by July 1, 2019 when 1 met with City staff to review remaining
requirements for issuance of the building permit for the sprinkler system.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

A building permit is required if an owner chooses to install a sprinkler system to
make their building safer. In order to obtain a building permit, an application
must be completed and certain fees must be paid.

1
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1. Casa was then told for the first time that it needed a structural engineer’s
report, and Casa hired a licensed engineer who provided the requested
report.

2. Casa was told for the first time that it also needed an asbestos survey, and
Casa hired a licensed contractor who supplied the requested report.

3. Casa’s design team has passed fire department review, building review and
zoning review.

4. The tap to the City water system has been permitted, inspected and
approved.

5. The sprinkler piping system inside the building was installed in October
2018 as Casa closed for 10 days to accommodate the installation.

6. The pipe connecting the city water line to the sprinkler system was in the
trench as of 5/17/19 and passed visual City inspection on Monday, May 20,
2019.

7. The design team authorized the placing of required sand beneath the pipe
and the placement of soil to cover the pipe and tree roots and this was
completed by 5/24/19.

8. The next steps involve connecting the pipe in the trench to both the water
tap and the sprinkler system; performing all required testing; passing all
required inspections; completing the balance of required improvements;
and posting all approvals to the City record system.

The requirement for Fire Watch was not proposed by City staff at the December
12, 2018 hearing of the Building and Standards Commission where an order to
vacate could have been issued. City staff did not recommend an order to Vacate
and the Commission did not issue an Order to Vacate.

On behalf of Casa de Luz, | ask that you reverse the decision to require a Fire
Watch on June 10, 2019 if all sprinkler connections are not completed and
approved by then. The requirement of a Fire Watch from 7am to 9pm daily or to
vacate the rear building is tantamount to requiring the rear building to be vacated
without an Order to Vacate from the Building and Standards with evidence being
provided under oath and with the appellant having the right to cross-examine City
staff as per legislation approved by the Texas Legislature and incorporated into
Building and Standards Commission rules.



Please include all backup posted for the May 22, 2019 Special Called meeting of
the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals as well as documents submitted
during the public hearing.

Please let me know when the appeal hearing is scheduled.



City of Austin

P.0. Bos 1088, Austin, TX. 78767

Building and Staaderds Commission

Notice of Hearing
viag Certified Mail # 7017 1450 0002 0920 0838

Stuart H. Hersh
6703 Woodhue Drive
Austin, TX 78745

RE: 1701 TOOMEY ROAD, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
Legally described as TRT 1 SHELTON WM E SUBD
Zouned as CS

Dear Stuart H. Hersh:

You have been identified as an interested party to the above-referenced property. This letter is to inform
you that the City of Austin’s Building and Standards Commission (BSC) will hold a public hearing
regarding the above-referenced property at City Hall, in the Council Chambers, located at 301 West 2nd
Street, Austin, Texas 78701, on December 12. 2018 beginning at 5:30 pm.

What the Building and Standards Commission Does

The law allows the Commission to hear and determine cases concemning alleged violations of the
International Property Maintenance Code and other city ordinances. They may hear and render decisions
on appeals and issue binding orders to property owner(s) to vacate, close, repair or demolish structure(s)
on the subject property. In addition, this Commission may also issue a fine of up t0 $1,000 per day for
ary property that is found to be in viclation. .

An order may be issued even if you are not present at the hearing and is final unless appealed to District
Count as provided in Section 54.039 of the Texas Local Government Code.

‘Where To Get More Juformation or Assistance

yhere 80 et Vil T e

The City of Austin follows the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you require a sign language interpreter
to be at the hearing or to ensure mobility access to the meeting room, contact the ADA office 312-974-
3256 or email gdaiausiiptenas.zov. If you require translation services at the hearing, contact Melanie
Alley at (512) 974-2679 or by email at pizlanisallevidgusiinigzes. eov. Please make any requests no later

than two days prior to the hearing.

Si tiene preguntas o necesita informacidn adicional o un traducior, por favor pbngase en confacto
conmigo por teléfono en 512-974-2679.

Sincerely,
W PP R <2
Melanie Alley, Coordinator

Building and Standards Commission
Austin Code Department

Case CL-2012-069447
Page1ofl



CASA DE LUZ STATUS UPDATE 1701 TOOMEY ROAD
BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION December 12, 2018

My name is Stuart Harry Hersh and | have been since 2013 the pro-bono
consultant for Casa de Luz located at 1701 Toomey Road. | have filed my agent
letter requested by City staff (copy enclosed) and offer the following comments
and questions under oath under penalty of perjury as | have offered all testimony
at both the Building and Standards Commission and the Board of Adjustment
since 2013.

Previously | requested an opportunity to provide you a status update and supplied
you a copy of the Attorney General’s response to my Open Records Request
earlier this year. | have included a copy of his response and the City's response.

Per the rules of this commission, | request an ppportunity to ask a series of
questions to City staff and other stakeholders who may testify this evehing or {0
have the Commissioners ask all of these guestions.

| am confused as to why | received a different notice for this evening’s status
update than has been posted on the property (copies enclosed).

| am confused as to why a gated entrance has existed at Casa de Luz since 1993
but the citation for lack of building permit for the gated entrance was issued in
2018 (copy enclosed).

| am confused as to why the City staff rejected fee payment and building permit
application for the Serena Room in 2016 after confirming the amount due based
on current fee schedule and Casa de Luz’s tendering of full fee payment.

Here are the questions that when answered will establish that Casa de Luz is close
to complying with all applicable code standards and fees due:

1. Did the Fire Department confirm that a fire equipment access road is not
required if the assembly building at the back of the property is sprinklered
copy enclosed)?

2. Did the Building Official agree to approve a site plan exemption for the

sprinkler system yet the site plan exemption is not approved to date {copy
enclosed)?



. Has Casa de Luz’s engineer submit plans for the installation of sprinkler pipe
and heads and supervise the installation of the pipe in October 2018 during
the Austin City Limits as promised?

. Are approvai of the sprinkler and tap plans still pending approval?

_ Can a building permit for the gated entrance be approved prior to the
approval of the building permit and final inspections and connections to the
City water supply?

_ Can a building permit for the Serena Room be issued prior to the issuance
of the sprinkler building permit?

. Has the City Attorney agreed to be the single point of contact and then
withdrawn this request when assigned staff took a leave of absence?

Did District Court Judge Stephen Yelenosky affirm the Board of
Adjustment decision 10 grant a parking variance for two on-site parking
spaces despite neighbor opposition at the Board of Adjustment and in
District Court?

_ Did the Court’s decision confirm that the following uses were allowed:
Private Primary Educational Facility, Personal Improvement Service,
Restaurant (General), General retail sales (Convenience), Administrative
and Business office and Limited Warehouse uses in a “CS” Commercial
service zoning district?

10. Did City staff estimate the new annual meter parking revenue on Toomey

Road and in front of the ball fields to be $15,888 when neighbors opposed
new meter parking in 20137

11. Did the City staff 5/4/15 response to the Open Racords Request on annual

meter revenue confirm that $252,855.39 was generated from the Toomey
Road area and $69,242 from the Butler Shores lot?



Number Pro  Strest  StrestType Dir UnitType Unit Number City State Zip LegalDesc

1701 TOOMEY RD AUSTIN TX 78704 Address
PEOPLE DETAILS
Peopla Type Name / Address Phone

popicant ALLIANCE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTION LP T
P 6 INDIAN MEADOWS DR ROUND ROCK TX 78665

. ALLIANCE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTION LP
Bilad T 8 INDIAN MEADOWS DR ROUND ROCK TX 78665 (31211260488

FOLDER FEES
Fae Description Fee Amount Balance
7 Day Review Fae $1,233.00 $0.00
Commercial Plan Review Application Processing Fee $72.00 $0.00
Development Services Surcharge $52.20 $0.00
PROCESSES AND NOTES
Start Scheduled End #of

P Descripti S End Date Assigned Staff

rocess Description tatus Date Date a igne Attempts

L . Awaiting Mar 25, Jennifer Espinosa

Coordinating R , 2019

porcinating REVIeWS  Update a1 A3 {(512)974-1667)
Commercial Building Apri, Tera Villaret (512-974-
Plans Approved 2019 Apr 2, 2019 Apr 1, 2019 2361) 1
Building Plans - Mar 26, Mar 26, William Waters (512-974-

R Apr2, 2019
Plumbing cjected 019 = 2019 2053) 1
Commercial Zoning Mar 25, Mar 25,
A - .
Review pproved 2019 Apr2,2019 2019 Coordinator Reviewers 1
Apr 3, Sonny Pelayo (612-9874-

Fi A

e Approved 2019 pr2, 2019 Apr 3, 2019 0154) 1
Plan Raview
Administration Open 0
FOLDER ATTACHMENT

Description Detail Download

Special Inspections Form Special Inspactions Form Download



May 3, 2019

On May 3, 2019, an employee of the City of Austin
posted a Do Not Enter sign at 1701 Toomey Road
without an Order to Vacate from the Building and
Standards Commission. This is unlawful under Austin City
Code, and the decision is under appeal.

This case is pending before the Building and Standards
Commission which agreed in December 2018 to schedule
a special called meeting if necessary to discuss
outstanding compliance issues and associated penalties.

Given today’s actions, | am requesting a special called
meeting of the Building and Standards Commission and
that the sign be removed until the hearing is held.

Stuart Harry Hersh Pro Bono Consultant



Appeal of Suspension and Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy

1701 Toomey Road

May 6, 2019 RECEIVED

Denise Lucas, Interim Director MAY 07 2019

DSD - FINANCE

Development Services

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin TX 78704

As the pro bono consultant for the property located at 1701 Toomey Road since
2013, | am appealing the notice of May 2, 2019 to suspend and/or revoke the
certificates of occupancy for 1701 Toomey Road.

On Friday, May 3, 2019, employees of the City of Austin posted a Do Not Enter
sign at Casa de Luz located at 1701 Toomey Road. This property does not have an
Order to Vacate from the Building and Standards Commission as required by State
law and City ordinance. City response to Open Records requests since 2013
reveals that no notice of Public Hearing concerning an Order to Vacate by the
Building and Standards Commission have been issued to date (March 8, 2018).

The Building and Standards Commission process allows testimony under oath
with penalty of perjury and for owners and their representatives to cross examine
City staff and other witnesses. Appeals based on Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law to the courts are also available if filed timely. Suspending or revoking the
existing certificates of occupancy prior to hearings before the Building and
Standards Commission, a timely appeal to the Building and Fire Code Board,

and/or a timely appeal to the City Council would deprive the owner of Casa de Luz
due process rights.

It is my understanding that the remaining violation on the property is not the lack
of Fire Department access but that the alternate method of compliance for
connecting a sprinkler system to the City water supply has not occurred.

Our engineer reports that they have conducted the required pre-construction site
meeting with City staff, notified affected adjacent property owners, and are
scheduled to dig out the trench and set up trench safety barrier on May 8, 2019.



The city water line will be cut off the next day and they will cut the 12 inch pipe
and instali the T as well as a short run on pipe to the Casa de Luz property. Except
when weather conditions might prevent completion of the sprinkler system
connection and associated inspections and testing, compliance could occur by
May 31, 2019.

| request that the decision to suspend or revoke the certificates of occupancy be
stayed until the Building and Standards Commission schedules and conducts a
public hearing on decides on a proposed Order to Vacate, the Building and Fire
Code Board an¢ ‘a ity Council conducts appeal hearings if appeals are filed

timely. \“ 'R;

Stuart Harry Hersh, pro-Bono Consultant for 1701 Toomey Road
6703 Woodhue Drive 78745
512-587-5093

shersh@austin.rr.com



City of Austin

Founded by Congress, Republic of Texas, 1839
One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767

June 10, 2019

Mr. Stuart Hersh
6703 Woodhue Drive
Austin, Texas 78745

Dear Mr. Hersh

At its May 29" Special Called meeting, The Building and Fire Board of Appeals held a
public hearing regarding your appeal of the Building Official’s decision to suspend the
Certificate of Occupancy (CQ) at Casa de Luz, located at 1701 Toomey Road. Board
members present were cutgoing Chairman Frank Haught, new elected Chairman Alan
Schumann and board members Bobby Johns, Ben Abzug, Alicia Jones, James Wilsford,
Timothy Arndt and Pieter Sybesma.

After hearing your testimony and the testimony of Beth Culver, Building Official, Tom
Vocke, Fire Marshal and Matthew Noriega, Austin Code Compliance; Chairman Haught
closed the public comment portion of the hearing. Chairman Haught asked the board for a
motion in support or denial of the appeal. No motions, either in support or denial of your

appeal was made, therefore, the Building Official’s decision stands and the suspension
upheld.

A person who is aggrieved by a decision of the board may appeal the decision to the city
council under City Code § 2-1-121, as attached.

Sincerely,

Mr. Haught
Former Chairman, Building and Fire Code of Appeals

Xc:  Building and Fire Board of Appeals board members
Denise Lucas, Interim Director, Development Services Department
Beth Culver, Building Official, Development Service Department
Tom Vocke, Fire Marshal, Austin Fire Department
Rick Holloway, Chief Building Inspector, Development Service Department
Richard Anderson, Division Manager, Development Service Department.



Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals

Draft Minutes Board Meeting
May 29, 2019

The Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals convened in a Special Called Meeting on May 29, 2019
at the One Texas Center, Conference Room 500, 5% Floor

Vice Frank Haught called the meeting to order at 11:30 a.m.

Board Members in Attendance: Ben Abzug, Frank Haught, Alicia Jones, Pieter Sybesma, Alan
Schumann, James Wilsford, Timothy Arndt and Bobby Johns

Board Members Not in Attendance: Aubrey Brasficid and Matt Hart

Staff in Attendance: Rick Arzola (DSD), Richard Anderson (DSD), Beth Culver (DSD), Tom Vocke
(AFD) and Matthew Noriega (ACC)

1. CITIZEN COMMUNICATION: None

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The February 27, 2019 minutes were approved as written by Board
member Sybesma motion second by Wilsford for a 7-0 vote. Bobby Johns was a late arrival and
did not participate in the vote.

3. DISCUSSION AND/OR POSSIBLE ACTION
a. Appeal Hearing- 1701 Toomey Road: Appellant Stuart Hersh met with the Building and Fire
Boards to appeal a decision by the Director and Building Official with Development Services
Department on the suspension and or revoke of the Certificate of Occupancies at 1701 Toomey
Road. Mr. Hersch is asking for the Development Service Department to rescind and not to revoke
the suspensions and to refrain from posting “Do Not Enter” signs and cutting off utilities to the
establishment until all appeal hearings have been heard.

On February 27, 2019, Development Services Department sent a certified letter to Eduardo
Longoria, President of the Shambala Corporation, and giving notice of intent to suspend the
Certificate of Occupancy for the school cafeteria for the lack of operable fire sprinklers. DSD
included that to avoid suspensions, the applicant will need to make and submit an application 0
obtain a building permit for the installation of the fire sprinklers inside the school cafeteria. It will
be required to pass all necessary inspections from DSD and Austin fire that relates to the
installation of the fire sprinklers inside the cafeteria and to complete construction of fire line with
all required inspections for plumbing permit 2019-000680.

On March 28, 2019, Development Services issued a second certified letter to Mr Longoria
notifying him of additional “other unresolved compliance jssues” that were not related to the fire
sprinkler system. Those other issues included a Certificate of Occupancy reguirement for
restaurant use, personal improvement service and the conference facilities and a building permit
requirement for work without permit for a covered entrance. Also a Site plan is required for a
change of use to the school cafeteria building, education facility and Off Street Parking Facility, as
it was not provided for in the current land use.

Then on May 2, 2019, Building Official Beth Culver issued a third certified letier to Mr. Longoria
that a suspension of Certificate of Occupancy/Notice t0 revoke the Certificate of Occupancy for the
school cafeteria would take place if the corrections from the February 27 certified letter was not



corrected by June 1,2019. After the June 1¥ date, the certificate of occupancy will be revoked and
utility connections could be disconnected.

Interim Director of Development Service Department, Denise Lucas upheld the decision by the
City of Austin Building Official by sending a Memorandum to Eduardo Longoria thru certified
mail on May 10, 2019. Due to “life safety issues which create a hazard for this building, adjacent
structures, occupants and emergency responders” were her reasoning’s for supporting the Building
Official decision.

Mr. Hersh addressed the board indicating he had requested approval of sprinkler plans and a
temporary building permit for installation and connection of the sprinkler system. Also added the
Commercial Building Plans were approved by DSD on April 1, 2019 , Fire Department approval on
April 2, 2019 and Commercial Zoning review were approved on March 25, 2019, however no
temporary building permit was ever issued due to plumbing review. But sustain that a plumbing
permit was approved for fire line on January 3, 2019. Also in his testament, Mr. Hersh included
that a proposed fire tap to an existing 12 inch water line was approved on December 18, 2018 along
with required engineer and asbestos reports that were submitted and accepted. Mr Hersh is
requesting the reversal of the suspension of the certificate of occupancies and placed on the July
2019 agenda if all sprinklers connections are not completed and approved by then.

Afier back and forth discussions between Development Services Department staff, the Appellant of
Casa de Luz, Stuart Hersh and the Building and Fire Code of Appeals members, Chairman of the
board Frank Haught ruled that no action on the appeal will take place as board members did not
make a vote to uphold or deny DSD request of the suspension/revoke of the Certificate of
Occupancy of Casa de Luz.

b. Nominations of Chair and Vice Chair: Ben Abzug made a motion to nominate Alan
Schumann as Chair, Board member Haught second the motion. Motion pass 8-0.

Bobby Johns made a motion to nominate Aubrey Brasfield as Vice Chair, Board member
Schumann second the motion, motion pass 8-0.

c. Audio Files- DSD staffs informs the board that all audio files from Janvary 1%, 2019 will now
be uploaded to the Boards and Commission website for public hearing. Due to recent public
information request, City Clerk office has approved that all boards now upload all audio files from
this year.

4. ADJOURN - Board member Schurnann made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 12:42 p.m.
Board member Haught seconded the motion. Motion passed 8-0.



CASA DE LUZ APPEAL OF FIRE WATCH NOTICE OF JUNE 3, 2019 RECEIVED
June 4, 2019 JUN 47019
1701 Toomey Road DSD - FiNANCE

Stuart Harry Hersh shersh@austin.rr.com 512-587-5093

1 am asking the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals to reverse the Building
Official’s decision to require a Fire Watch at 1701 Toomey Road following the
Board’s May 29, 2019 decision not to uphold the Building Official’s decision to
suspend the certificates of occupancy on 5/2/19.

The issue before the Board is simple. The Building and Fire Board Code did not
have a quorum vote to uphold the Building Official’s decision. No Board member
moved to uphold the Building official’s decision following the closing of the public
hearing and questions to the appellant and City staff. Prior to Board decision,
Board members asked City staff what would be next steps. City staff informed the
Board that City staff would continue to work with the appellant on compliance.
There was no mention of requiring a Fire Watch.

If the rear building is not sprinklered, then a fire department access road is
required and existing vegetation, fences, gated entrance and other improvements
must be demolished. This is not in dispute.

Casa de Luz has been trying to install a sprinkler system since 2013. This requires
a building permit.

Casa’s attempts to file a building permit application were consistently denied
between 9/16/13 and 1/4/19 based on the Building Official stating that Casa did
not have a certificate of occupancy for the rear building. If this was true, we
would not have had an appeal hearing about suspending two (2) certificates of
occupancy.

Ali City staff present in the 1/4/19 meeting finally agreed to accept a building
permit application for sprinklers after Casa’ attempting to secure this permit for
more than five (5) years.




From 9/2/13 through 1/4/19, City staff refused to accept a building permit
application for a sprinkler system for the rear assembly building located at 1701
Toomey Road. The reason for refusal was a City staff claim that the rear building
lacked a certificate of occupancy.

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY

Despite the previous City staff claim that a building permit application for a
sprinkler system could not be accepted due to lack of certificate of occupancy,
the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals held a hearing on May 29, 2019
concerning suspension of certificates of occupancy that City staff had previously
said did not exist.

No member of the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals moved to uphold the
Building Official’s decision to suspend the certificates of occupancy for the rear
assembly building, and there was no discussion of a Fire Watch requirement for
the property.

NOTICE OF FIRE WATCH BACKGROUND

The Notice of Fire Watch was issued on 6/3/19, less than a week after the Board
of Appeals declined to uphold the Building Official’s decision.

The property owner’s engineer has submitted plans and paid plan review fees for
the sprinkler system for the rear building. The reviewers issued their first set of
review comments on 10/16/13, and the reviewers issued their second set of
comments on the revised sprinkler plans on 2/24/14.

As agent, | asked for permission to submit a building permit application with
corrected plans for the sprinkler system. This request continued to be denied until
1/4/19.

On 2/7/18, city staff notified the property owner of its intent to suspend
certificates of occupancy that other City staff said did not exist unless corrected
site plans were submitted by 3/9/18. When | attempted to appeal the notice of
intent to suspend certificates of occupancy that City staff had claimed did not
exist, Assistant City Attorney Michael Siegel informed me on 2/16/18, that no
appeal was available until the certificates of occupancy were actually suspended.
In addition, Mr. Siegel informed me that he was now my single point of contact.



issued an order to vacate, close or demolish. Since this is not the case, please
uphold the appeal of the Fire Watch requirement.



CASA DE LUZ FIRE WATCH APPEAL 1701 TOOMEY ROAD SEPTEMBER 9 2019
AUGUST 28 2018 DECISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE CODE BOARD OF APPEALS
Stuart Harry Hersh, Pro Bono Consultant for Casa de Luz Since 8/29/13

This appeal of the Fire Watch to the City Council is based on documents obtained
prior to and subsequent to the Attorney General of Texas letter of March 28, 2018
concerning public disclosure under the Public Information Act.

On August 28, 2013 the owner of the property located at 1701 Toomey Road
notified the City of Austin that | would represent the property owner on
compliance issues identified by City of Austin staff.

Based on documents received to date, the rear assembly building at 1701 Toomey
Road was not in violation of City Code when certificates of occupancy were issued
in 1991 and 1997 and is not in violation of the adopted Property Maintenance
Code today.

VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

The property owner has voluntarily agreed to install an automatic sprinkler
system to make the building safer. The sprinkler system has been connected to
City water through approved tap plans and inspections (e-mail of 5/16/19 from
City inspector Gary Darity).

The sprinkler pipe in the building was instalted in October 2018 when Casa de Luz
vacated the building for 10 days during the Austin City Limits event at Zilker Park.
The timing of the pipe installation minimized disruption of the private school
building at the front of the property that received its certificate of occupancy in
1991.

The pipe connecting the city supply to the sprinkler piping in the building was
installed by July 1, 2019 when | met with City staff to review remaining
requirements for issuance of the building permit for the sprinkler system.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

A building permit is required if an owner chooses to install a sprinkler system to
make their building safer. In order to obtain a building permit, an application
must be completed and certain fees must be paid.
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1. Casa was then told for the first time that it needed a structural engineer’s
report, and Casa hired a licensed engineer who provided the requested
report.

2. Casa was told for the first time that it also needed an asbestos survey, and
Casa hired a licensed contractor who supplied the requested report.

3. Casa’s design team has passed fire department review, building review and
Zoning review.

4. The tap to the City water system has been permitted, inspected and
approved.

5. The sprinkler piping system inside the building was installed in October
2018 as Casa closed for 10 days to accommodate the installation.

6. The pipe connecting the city water line to the sprinkler system was in the
trench as of 5/17/19 and passed visual City inspection on Monday, May 20,
2019.

7. The design team authorized the placing of required sand beneath the pipe
and the placement of soil to cover the pipe and tree roots and this was
completed by 5/24/19.

8. The next steps involve connecting the pipe in the trench to both the water
tap and the sprinkler system; performing all required testing; passing ail
required inspections; completing the balance of required improvements;
and posting all approvals to the City record system.

The requirement for Fire Watch was not proposed by City staff at the December
12, 2018 hearing of the Building and Standards Commission where an order to
vacate could have been issued. City staff did not recommend an order to Vacate
and the Commission did not issue an Order to Vacate.

On behalf of Casa de Luz, 1 ask that you reverse the decision to require a Fire
Watch on June 10, 2019 if all sprinkier connections are not completed and
approved by then. The requirement of a Fire Watch from 7am to 9pm daily or to
vacate the rear building is tantamount to requiring the rear building to be vacated
without an Order to Vacate from the Building and Standards with evidence being
provided under oath and with the appellant having the right to cross-examine City

staff as per legislation approved by the Texas Legislature and incorporated into
Building and Standards Commission rules.



Please include all backup posted for the May 22, 2019 Special Called meeting of
the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals as well as documents submitted
during the public hearing.

Please let me know when the appeal hearing is scheduled.



